Nitro

TREX600

INSTRUGCTION MANUAL
ERRNAZ

KXO0160NPNT

INTRODUCTION
BIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEESER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEE'EE___——-

B fmat i

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BN

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZEBE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
353808

20

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR EICEE

21

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
3 RpieE SRR R E 1R IE

21

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
s FEER S

22

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRREZBRKERT

23

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
3 EieEER ETA 2

23

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEAREE A M ORI R E

24

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
= e 5 0% BB & hPY

20~32

3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL
T8 M R (B AERES

32~33

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
TR R (EARE

34

2 N1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
21 [#EET I EAER

3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
RiTRIAEER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
R iTEh{FIREE a5

3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE
RiTEIGES

SETUP EXAMPLES
RITHEEREHRR

1

TROUBLESHOOTING
ReATORAR B

Q&A
BIHE

43~50

PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST
EENE {4 B D= (R 53 054D

ALIGN

Programmable

Flybarless System

2Axis]

SMM

I2bit||e

+||Easy

(Energy|(Stable]( O, |

latest technology in Rotary RC models.

oL TREX
E50-~700

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600N 3G is the

)

Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600N 3G

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.

FEETEEDRHERHEHRRIER  EXxFHE - #
RBASHEENNSEIEEE ) UERCEDNT220BREDNE

RoHS

ANERHRZAMNES
N = -

ERBERIEZA - BHUFRARIBE » HIE—EEENBETRBE Q) EH
BB LBREEFIRNBE - LUERBRSE -




1.INTRODUCTION #iE ALIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N 3G Helicopteris designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600N 3G is anewproductdeveloped by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
foradvanced fliers, and unsurpassed  reliability for customer support.

MHTEBONER - R IELESHOEEER T-REX 600N 36 ER# - FEHBORBE SN BECEBETHRLURRIFECERHE - B
FHTEZENRGFEFARAE - (FRHRETABLREZHNESE -

T-REX 600N 3G BHOHETHHNMES - ARITEFIAROBERNNRENBERTEBORITELGE - T-REX 600N 36 #F RIS IEBDERE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS i&s{t&inis

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
2 5 ERAESERIFRE - MEABRYBSHHMEEXNRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failureto followthese instructions mayresultin danger.
+ B F R E A S LR IFHRE - MERERIESHER -

@ FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
EECRLNRET - FLETRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES EZ &85

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 600N 3G are nottoys. R/C heli i i ts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use o erious injury or even death.
Pleaseread this manual carefully beforeusing and make s ersonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN

Manufacturer and seller assume no liabilityfor
with experience flying remote control helicopte
any control over its operation or usage.

. Intended foruseonly byadults
ale of this product we cannot maintain

T-REX 600N 3G BEEF#®ILIFIRE .
BEIT » EHZRBEBLF RT3

AR EUERE R BEA - TS
FEELNE R #iT
RIFAERZED L

We recommen e of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocal roperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter

requires acert perate, and is aconsumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as aresultof
accidents or i

contact our di
during operati tenance.

EAHEEIRE FRTE RBFRE T Z @0  AIEHFEEHE
EiFFANERMRIES - WASERRFEERE -+

me Jarza i
HRLEIEES

» L S mEE AAE N AEERUESSNEERS

{Emﬁjﬁﬁ%%ﬂ?ﬂ%$§ﬁﬁ§§52%%%{EHEE ArERERERETR
FEEMROTEBRT - LERZEZHETNRFER  EnEdE2F0amirRED

FERREAFEE X OUEABRMSHERIREANIRNE » HHEERR
REBRERRNES - HRFEFHEBIRE -

il i
[p=rt
9

2.SAFETY NOTES =zzirz=s ALIGN I//

AT

Flyonlyin safe areas, awayfromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety ofreasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsiblefortheir actions and damage or injury
occurring duringthe operationor as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EXEERE BEFHESCREIEG  RONBLUEREAST ASEEASIMHEE - EFEIRBEIAR - LREZLOARE - 88T 8ES
HROEXZERSATRBEOEN  FROEBULIBROZE - LT IBERATHAMERITIOENZEE -




PP LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION samémsiziniA g

=

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal fiying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without ohstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For thefirst practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use atraining skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

EF#ROEES —EHEE - B0 EBcIEEEN - BN Z2FECHHNES - FFETERLRRYSE
BEROIBIRT -

WEISEETIBA - 58 - EEY  SEER - 955 ERREN 258 E A MERNEE -
WAREER - BURECZRES AFERCBEIEEFEREEMBNT - SHRTERMEMBNERETS
FIEBEEFE - BEDA TR - HEFESIET R  LIERAEEMENZE -

%

o=

"0kl PREVENT MOISTURE sEE¢smists

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EFEANEOEHFASRENESEEAFER » LI AREEMIHRNINE - BREEEAMRXEEH
BLEKREAMBNEMSHBTRES EHHUEMSIFA TR !

™ PROPER OPERATION 2R&@RAES

s

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. E};‘-‘::%
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BBTAENT  (TONARMET#EE  BEALHERERPHNES » LIERIEENZ=T -
BIERREERERANERTE - FDEEEH - TIHREZE - E5NAEEFEH 8

A" OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOTg#sisaini:

EBefore turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else isioperating on
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model. or othermodels to crash. = -

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable Tor the assembly, tuning,

trimming, and actual first flight. o

(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight'simulator.) ‘é\g\* )
R

ERGBNTE  BERLSSORRARNEE FETRG_ASESEAERNSENEERACRL 2 =
NIIEFBE NG G

EERE R PRI ESEWEE TR SRS iR {TRC - FEERNALLESES 2
OJ LU E T - (HIRESISIR RS RS 15 NE AR 8 12

AEFUNY SAFE OPERATION Z2i2(E

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.
ARECENNEFE —TRNBENRITESCERY  ARES - BRI ENIA2R(F - SNRERE

r L 1B =
MOEEERES -

TN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES @it SiEh®¢

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage &4@
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, =1
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance

from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the

model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFW TIEREENRR EFHEE - )RR ILERTOMF - LERENEREREE -

AN KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ggganiz

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the modelindoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEREL PAEBHEIRARE SFEaaTENE  ALEZREEERE - HE - LERESEM
BEEZERETAOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Ef# ALIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONICEQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B8R EFEE

P Standard j!t".al: ulﬁ‘m servo
- (minimum spe¢df0.10 sec/60" ,
Transmitter torque 3kg.com or higher)
(7-channel or more,helicopt er system) Receiver(7-channel or more) PR EHEES x 1pc
B (T CE RS ERTUEREE) TR (TR D (R : 0.108)/60fELIM » 0D + 3kg.cmll L)
RO S :'..
e =
ALIGN 50 Engine 50 Muffler Pitch Gauge x 1pc
ALIGN 50354 SORMINEE PREEHE ¥ 1

g~

Super Starter x 1pc Engine Fuel x1pc
REENEE « | Sy ]

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5

-8

Scissors Needle Nose Pliers
51 e lEd

\

“".‘ Hexagon Screw Driver Philips fcrew Driver
JEESE T TFEMET
Imm/2 5mmv 2mm/ 1 5mm ®3.0/¢ 1.8mm

(/4

4 PACKA AULIGN

600D Carbo fiber blade x1set 2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1
6000 e « 148 —&—[F&F2ECombo x 1

RCE-G600 Governor x 1
600FLT3 RCE-GE00E®ESE x 1

DS610Digital Servo x 3
DSE1021{i{aARas x 2

DS620 Digital Servo x1
DSE2080{17{clff=s x 1

Canopy 600NB2

MEES 600NB6
600NT1
600NT2
600FELZ ;J%bg%eggﬁ?ﬁystem Set
600NG 600FLH2
600NB1G
600NB3
600NB4




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiIaIZ=HEEESIR AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECTBEFORE REAL FLIGHT E# R Taisd e TRTAEE HH
77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
;7 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
77 Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

77When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

77 Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
* BAMOTEIECERPTEHNBEEESETEMA  LERIMEBEMANEZE -

* BAMTEECE IR EZNHBELHNESE E L EORTEME -

* H#MaER B EFESUREER - ENEERM - EEMAM(IILDESRBRELE -

* HMEGUASTERHMMNESR - ABEEIRSEHHE - BRZENHER - AMEETHE ENME - BHAMAERRER - FEESR
MEZEFUESSHAENRE REE5HMANSZE - FEMNEENEE -

*EEEE%EE EFMNSENITESIRE  ROQESEE  IEE0RBNMTESE TENHEERNEE
IEE -

* RITAIERZBROABRAERERIE - BERIBEEATENBRNEN - SHESTREESSHER
FEE T TENEH A AERERT EEENATRHANER - I8  HER - AREEHBENMREHRERS

*BEMENERRESTRIRNER - BENESEHEEBLEN  SAIRMSHER MELRTHE
*ERENRERERAZSEEFE - MITPHES NIRRT - TJESH S RIERRE

{6 FEL Gk P= B0 {21 AR 28 4% | O] TR AR

T = [E 5% R FEEDERLL - 18

Standard Equi

p A

600NB2 600NB3 600NB4

Foven
R —
600D Carbon Fiber Blade
600FLT3 600FLZ GIVUNE = i

B

DS610 Digital Servox 3
DS620 Digital Servo x 1

-r"

RCE-G600 Governor 2 In 1 Voltage Regulator Combo DS6108 {1 F IR x 3 600 Flybarless System FL760
RCE-G6007E i# 25 —5—[ERZECombo DS620% {3 22 x 1 6 00 5 47 BT E
e
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
RATREESR  FS LB LDH - IEREAIEE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease
RA48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Elue Selffurnished T43 Glua width: approx. 1Tmm
’ OIL: Add Grease. R RERE® 13 -EEEim
R%g% g&?ﬁ gﬁ@m EREBEETE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43 {F R IR#RE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL:7AwD0EEB When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
: . npn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
:::: :jtss?;n:hng ball links, make sure the "A" character Eﬂ%?"ﬁﬂfgmﬁ QEE%% E%ﬁiggﬁﬁ%%ﬁ;ﬂﬁﬁ[gggg
. - Ayl ! ]
| SEBERESBRIER  ATHEHN - AR 5 - e BB E D) )




6.ASSENMBLY SECTION #8783

INLHEhI.[ﬂ?V

600FLH1 |

'a Ty
O w

Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5)
FEEAME 550 .5) (9 5x30.77mm) x 2

|

Thrust bearing
I B = 9 Bx g 14xEmm) x 2

O

Spindle bearing spacer
fEEE 28 E (4 10x4 13.8:0 4mm) x4

O |

Bearing
B g B Tdadmm) x 4

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
Thrust bearing BHENCEEEAACRERTIIRHE

g =2 TR
g Bx T dxSmm

Spindle bearing spacer
IR
1 0x ¢13.8x0 dmm

Bearing
1
¢ 8x o1 d4xdmm

Obverse of bearing

faces inside. .
Metal main rotor holde |
B M o, 4

FREMEDO#EA
Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5)

HEEAMI 5x5.5)
4533077 mm

@ CAUTION
E B

Apply grease on thrust bearing.
i —

B I EiE L \I-\\\

-

(ouT) (IN)

Smaller ID larger ID

M) PEEEA
Thrust bearing |FH#E#) =

600FLH1 |

@ CAUTION
it B

UGN

logo on the top

Feathering shaft
EE=EE(eBxe 10

Damper rubber-g
EEBE M0E (f

Damper rubber-black 80

@

Spacer
BEEEE (484 11.5x1 3mm) x2

Soc screw

B 8E 2R (¢7.9x¢ 13x6.5mm) x 2

FHRIAL

Damper rubber

FEEH SR AR R
g7 % g1 3x6.Smm

Feathering shaft

; tEER
S eEx e Bx83 2mm

Spacer(Copper)
RERH = (5
8% ¢ 11 .5x1 3mm

Metal main rotor housing
i S 2 e E1E FE

Feathering shaft sleeve
W E
¢ Ex g 10x3Tmm

Feathering shaft sleeve .
= E i
e 10x3Tmm

[FEE P97 A r (M1 Omim)
1 BT
- ddxp12ZxTImm
Socket screw
=] i ¥
Washer PR R
BEED (4 b g 120 mm)u2
- Y,




600FLH1 |

y Socket screw

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a m etal part.

BHANEEETARR SR BHE

2

P M7 B
M3 0mm

O

Linkage rod(A)
A 25T 1mm x 2

g

Bearing
BRI ¢ 3w Tx3mm)xd

O i

Bearing
B g 2xg 5x2.3mm ) x 4

© [jwm

Socket screw
PIEMTEEEM 2:Emm) « 4

© [ [—

Socket screw
B TEM TIE M 31 2Zmm ) x 1

(Cr |

Socket screw
B TEM T M 3x20mm ) x 1

©

Washer
Fol p3xpd8x03mmlx2

© |

Collar
S EHE 3 ad Bxl Smm)x2

%

O

Ay

Ball Links x4
(use with link rod A)

17 B x4 (F 1RAZ A)

"y

M3 Nut
M3l 4R S

About 9.2mm \@\

#19 2mm

71mm

56 Smim

TS (A)#)89 5mm x 2

e

600FLH1A

f © [ [ o—
Socket screw
PEMTEHGSEM I 2mm) x1

©

Socket collar screw
EI T T EE S M 3x20mm ) x 1

]

Linkage rod(A) Approx. 89.5mm x 2

Metal head stopper
T I IE TR ) SR

Socket collar screw

HEN A BEEHESH
M 3x20mm

600FLH1A |

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)

WECM3E 5
oS 5mm

——————

M3 Nut

MRS EiE « 1

©
Linkage ball C(M3;
FECIM3x35) 0 5x85

|

anmmtff

L&
010201 mm

.

&C%UT!E?H

Already assembled
Before flying, please
the screws are fixed
F&EEETNm - &8
SRR MESE LB

Metal washout base
WE mEE

Metal washout control arm
B HIER

Washer
O
g3 g4 Bx0.3mm

Socket button head screw Radius@#1¥

YHEEAARH
M 3x20mm

Radius arm

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
IIEB (M35
@ 4. 7ox0 TTmm

Socket button head screw

F¥HEEMNTARE
I 31 2mm

Socket screw
BEM R




600NB3 |

s : I -,
Hex socket self tapping screw
MEAFEER T3 mm) x5

= e e e =

One-way bearing
EE A 1 2x m18x161mn]x1

Washer

Socket collar screw i C%UTIEOH

EEP =R

fM3:20mm

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if
Washer the screws are fixed with glue.
B [ Bl I FEEEZNG 58— NMRiTHIE
©11.5x ¢ 18x0 8mm FifCIEMESC LB A S -

M3 Nut Main drive gear
M3 SR 1£?Eﬁ;rﬁﬂ

Main gear case
E EEhILE

A T3axTmm

Autorotation tail drive gear

Hex socket self tapping screw
[T F s E R R

Apply grease
EFEEA

One-way bearing shaft
FEEERE
S 1 234 S5 mm

BEEEEEE O 011 .50 0 18x0.8mm ) x 1 Fé?riﬂl_ﬁ h &
Socket collar screw a |
E]EH%EHELE?H'(M F20mm) x 1 on e-way bearing I
2 [RB %
| A g 12% ¢ 18%T Bmm
M3 Nut Already assembled by factory,
| MaERTReE 1 y, please note to check again.
EHEE e - FERRUE TS -
Starter couplin
600NB4A | Stortt coupling |
8x g 10x1 Bmi
~ i ™,
@ Ml M4 Set screw

M4 Set screw
MA LA IR (M 44 mm 2

~. []

B g S g 13 xdmim 2

600NB4

© [mm

Socket screw
B T E M 3xBmim ) x 2

© [

M3 Nut

MISERTRNE x 2

M4 LEER R -
M dxdmm q_‘_‘_‘_‘_hr ——
Clutch nut

Bearing &;Ei% Ertatico
i i 1T
g5 g 1 3xdmm

%

-

ch gear

5= Diaa M
@194 ¢ 7x31.5mm

Clutch bell
“Spmpei]
44x% 47 x20mm

- Clutch/Start shaft

5 N8
/ ©7.5% 0 10x70.5mm

0 .Bleﬁ a1 36mm
dy assembled by fact ory,

e note to check again.
CHHEE - WS ITRME -

Socket screw

HEMR T E
M 3x8mm

Bearing
B - Gl
05w 1 Jxdmm : L '
L-'-f_f
Clutch bearing block

BE SRR ERTRE

M3 Nut
H3RE ARIE

Socket screw

H ER T E
M 3x8mm

ittle amount of T4 3 thread

n fixing a metal part.
EFAFEREETIIGHE

M3 Nut
Qw1

Clutch bearing block
B SRd Rl

Hex mounting bolt

TEiET
axd9mm




' 600NB1F |

f Q ﬂ \
Linkage ball A(M3x4) Linkage ball B(M3x3) Washer Socket button head collar screw
TEEA M3 4. 758 68mm) x 1 TEE M2 4. 759 77mm) x 1 T 3w 4820 3mm) x 2 HEEET SR ES M 3xEBmm) x 4
Socket screw Socket button head screw M3 Specialty washer Socket screw
HEEN O EGEMI0mm) x 4 HEEE TUEGEM 3 2mm ) x 1 Mg F Ol e 3 edx2mmlx 14 HEMAEEESMIBmm) x 10

e vy

600NB1G

o © [ |
© | [—— ;s e
Socket screw
Socket screw HALL ERERAR(M 31 Smm) x 2 B T AR (M2 xEmm ) % B
EEATEESMI 4mm) x 2 O =
Bearing Bearing Collar Socket button head collar screw
B 1 0% a1 9%5mm) x 2 B 9% g1 7xSmm) x 1 S EE ¢34 4x3mm) x 1 HHEHEBERS EHERSHM2Emm) x 8
A A

600NB4B

(©) [ 2

Socket button head collar screw
\:F HEMEWEHRMIEmm) x4

main shaft
Bt

ad collar screw

Frame mounting bol

BSiET ‘Q

T 9xamm

Metal bearing block
TEEWETE

Metal canopy mounting bolt
TEeEREER

Main frames (R/L) _.f’”f _ - S o ‘*ﬁ"f‘
éaﬁn:g};gs*rpport T AR ,,f""f ) Y : S 5y
3% 5% 66,557 .3mm M3 Set screw
Canopy spacer ﬁgﬁ%ﬁ?
?Ea;:ﬁﬁ%zﬁ m Socket screw

EE T B
i 3x8mm

A% Socket screw
B TR
M3ExT 4mm

Switch Mount

M3 Specialty
fE BRI o oY

washer
3 _. s T
A% e B8x2mm
= J Lower bearing block
Engine mount (R) J/ (Mark B)
SIEEEE () i f- ~ EFl FBEIERE (F)
8 39 3x Gx8 Smm Bearing I,
] TR ~. ™.
i B ] Txdmom "x‘ T
III i 2 ‘___-"" -

}

Socket button headscravf»";f"
Socket button head .- ’

TR

P
collar screw . Washer M3l 2mm (r
ﬁaﬁaﬁﬁfk%mg% Engine mount(L) = -
n{k S EE T _¢>3x wd Bx0.3mm | i _
= 39 3x16x8 . 5mm Eea"ng : Llnkage ball MMS}{‘I}

B

TN (M 2ed)
g3 g Ex2.5mm,

4.7 ax8.68mm

Socket screw

. EIEM TR
. M3x10
ﬂggge_malty washer e i Tail control arm
3  Bx2 i T e
o 3 ¢ Bx2mm Erglr'g; gountlng block 15 ))
14x1 2 5x8mm
' ] Linkage ball B{M3x
Socket screw M3 Specialty washer TR 5;%,3] (M3x3) Collar
T 7T O MIsHF o ¢4 .75 T7mm EEmSEE
M3xBmm - o3 n Bx2Zmm ©3% o4 4x3mm
;i
3% 4.8 %0, 3mm
Apply alittle amount of T43 thread g%njﬁle;_'lﬁmnting block
lock when fixing a metal part. 14%12.5x8mm
BHEWEEETAERERTIBHE '




Main frame assembly point: ____—— Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames B

and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom Press two main frames equally.
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top @ @—_// T FEMmER TR

(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements 1T

on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly T

tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the a

power and flight performance. [

- e
s o
S i

i - RS

0T Tk
el il

%gﬁ Mainframe
@ Glass surface FERIR

' |

lock when fixing a metal part.

BHENE BT ACAEETIBHE

600NB1F | 600NG1 I ’ApplyalittleamnuntnfTchrea:l

a Ty
@ D:— @ D-.- @ -] Egggw}gﬁg:;te Engine mount(R)
Socket screw Socket screw M3 Set screw 23,730 Bmm B ()
T M3 0mm ) x 2 I TR T R 31 2mm ) x 4 W3 R e mm ) 39.3x16x8 Smm
M3 Specialty washer
( O O) W HETREED
3% ¢ Bx2mm
e
M3 Washer M3 Washer
WIS ¢ 3% pBximm) x 2 YIRS 3% o BxTmm) x 4 Socl ;,

. . =1

Fuel line gromme
FEEEE
&5 2x g 7xe 11xd Bmm

Fuel line grommet
FEFREE
$52x%x ¢ 7xe T xd Bmm

ank guard
Fuel tank 1

CF Bottom bracket
e AU G

2mm

Fuel tube
e
p2.9xgd . 5x70mm

—1
 600NB2 | s St s

! M3 Set screw
i M3 LEEH IR

M 3xdmm
‘{ HEMRTE

) M3 2mm
\ ~

. . s = z A i
- T Socket screw & <,
e So EEAAERR : \Lm.
T .M 3x10mm I = .
1-\.\_\_\__- -‘.""‘-\-\.__ "
- T M3 Washer
T - Socket screw  YiFO
. . .{ T T g3xg8ximm
L

MizED
p3x eBxlimm
CH

Sockset sCcrew

M 3x12mm

e
' 7} Landing skid
' B
200x60.25mm

Skid pipe end cap
HREEEEEE

Skid pipe
HREE
@ 9x310mm




600NB4A
© [ T—

Socket screw
B TR R (M 3k 2mm ) x 2

o

Socket head spring screw
B AR TR R AR 4xBmm ) x 2

© (o

Socket button head screw
HEEETEEEMISEmm) x 2

©  (m

Socket button head screw

HHEEATEESMAxEmm) x 2

600NB4B

(o) |

M3 Washer
AL (a3 aBximm) x4

",
M3 Specialty washer
MARSEE S O 3% ¢ 8x2mm ) x 4

© [ [—

Socket screw
[ R T AN 3 4mm ) x 4

(oo

Socket button head
self tapping screw

S|
M3 2mm

Enginefan\K
SIHEAE "

f Washer(supplied with 50 engine)

- HISIEEREM D
25w e 14xTmm

- Enginefan cover (R) -~
SEARE @) pe

o

s B A
M3x5mm

4 ™

HEERAEENEETI0mm) x4
s o

5 " Socket button head screw

M3 Specialty washer

WIEEED

3 g BxZmm Socket button head self tapping screw
Receiver mount %iﬁﬁ BB
s 38 e M3 Specialty washer

MismE o
G3E G Ex2mm

FHEBEREENES
T3x10mm &)

- -
Socket button head self 4
tapping screw \L

M3 Specialty
washer

M3kRsa)
g3 g Bx2mm

amebrace
=ENlIE oy

Socket screw

EEMT ER
M3x14mm

600NB1E |

S

M3 Specialty washer
MAfs@E o 3% ¢8x2mm)xd

©

Socket button head self

tapping screw
HEENSEE MEET I3 0mm xd
L -

" Socket screw

HER TR
M 3x8mm

M3 Washe
QL 3)
f3x gBxlmm

Clutch

P B
Clutch P #35% ¢ 42x1 2mm

RO e

p3oxgd42x12mm

M6 Nut(supplied with 50 engine) Enginefan

305 THEERIE Lo
IREIEEE Engine fan cover (L) ~ ,Jn T

SI®EER T L\

Socket screw Engine fan mount

HER T EE =] ﬂﬁ.@
M 3x12mm "

Washer(supplied

with 50 engine)
05| SRR Fil 5 o

Socket screw

BT P AT L 8.5 ¢ 14=1m |1-'|
M3x12mm ) - |Mount the engine
Socket button head screw . & - |fan mount on the
H EEA TR IR -|washer.
(EIEMEEMEEIR -

- Option equipment:
- 50Engine
. BWB503| %
© | After install the engine intothe model, please loosen
thefixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90 (Vertical).

SEE/ EBERENAEOEEMBILBRE BN ESI¥EEE -

Option equipment:

50Engine Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
=Y M) : , lock when fixing a metal part.
BHENEEBETACAEETIIBHE

10




Recommend sanding the marked position as below
illustration with awaterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
to avoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut.
EEETESRETE FAFB00-1000KDEITE - IWLEEF
B4 AR B -

Waterproof abrasive paper
2K B

Fan cover fixing Tip
BREETEER

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate
the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any
interference, and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

HEEESIRHME S > BACABIEEIEE - TRIEEE - €F

Socket button head self
tapping screw

FHEENEENER
T3x12Zmm

i

|

THEENRERERTRERNR LEERMH

A

)

4

Apply alittle amount of T4 3 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
FRENEEETAEREETIIERE

11




600NB1H |

© m O | © | O | © m © [ Gy

Linkage ball A(M3x4) Washer Washer Washer Socket button head screw Socket screw Elevator ball link
TEEA M e d ToxB.EBmm) x 8 FL( eSx eTx0E8mm)x2 T e3xe 55D 3Imm)x2 FO(eS5xeTx02mm)x 2 HEERTSMEBMIEmm) x 2 MR TR 2 5 Bmm) k1 HEEENE x|

L

Elevator ball link

600NB1G | RREE I Apply alittle amount of T 43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.

BHENE BT ACAEETIBHE

Elevator arm
FH b R

P

-~
Elevator lever ﬂiﬁ?gﬁscre\v '
i P RS ' &c%mgu
Bearing Bearing > \ B T e
BHE ¢ ox g 9x3mm) x4 BHE 3 p7x3Immlx2

o :

Linkage ball A(M3x4) Metal aileron lever

Socket screw BREEA W3 : ;'m?;’ ing TEA G REE
BT T 7 ROV 3xBmm ) x 2 o 4.75%8 68mm | o 3% o TH3Am M Socket screw

, T T
M3
) Hml] | Socket button head screw e
M4 Set screw ; 3 MER TR
| MALE M 4xdmm) x 1 ) M 3xGmm ggsher
q:-3:=_<¢-5.5x0.3mm
RN Bearing
L1
] o &5 2x3mm
Washer sparefor )
&aﬁ adjustment. o lnkawggiball A(M3x4)
‘L{ ®Al
bl TaxB.E8mm
Washer
;o
eox erx0.2mm
Washer
;O

¢>5>_<4>?xﬂ.5|nm

Aileron lever
TaRHES

Socket screw ;Jaasher

HEEN AR -
A FxEmm t:3x 5,520, 3mm

Control shaft

i BT
it 3% Hamm

-Way fuel filter
35 I EE R
Fuel tube

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION BEX K ERD#

Engine start: Unlockto refuel. ; . :
S| S EEE) « BR O R R Engine Stop: Lockto stop refueling.

SIEEHR L - BRI EHR G

Fuel tube clip A
HE A

12




B00FLZ3 | R
© [l

BRANEEBTARAIETIIBHE
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

FREEA (M2x 2. 5) (o d4.75x8.18mm) x B

© (oot
Socket button head self
tapping screw
HFEEANEERERTI4mm) x 12

M2 Nut M/_\
wzmauxs the inner hole

. S (24.4mm horn diameter)

iR HIDE P13 (B2RE 24 .4mm)
' 600FLZ1A |

(@)=l

Ball link
EEE x 2

. DS610 Digital Servo:

. 1.Stall torquefiii 127: 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)

; 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)

. 2.Motion speed/itrE:0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
: 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
. 3.Dimension/r7:40.3 x20.1 x36mm

" 4. Weight/m®:52.2g

- DSE10 Servo
' 600FLZ1 | AEHEOEE won
{EIE 2 0

S N Servo horn - DREEA (M2x3.5)

{0l B 23 A0 =
Linkage rod(C)
EARC) ¢ 2x48mm %1

Socket button head self tapping screw EH .
o T P T S O i astic servo nut
T3x14mm i 35 W IR

on head self tapping screw

TOEER W

3K CF servo

plate
SKEERD IR RS

3K CF servo plate
S A 2R A A

.I-I

Servo horn

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IR B = ~ :
Use the inner hole

REEA (M2x3.5)
(24.4mm horn diameter) ;
Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 64mm x 1 >
R (C)#064mm x 1 :

4. 75x8.18mm
i s TP FL(E BE24 . A mim)
F servo horns : 48mm l'%
Compatible with Align DS6xx = |

series and Futaba servos.
HIRZEAE=E R -

g%ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 53 RE B Futana 3R

13




600FLZ1 |

o

O s

Linkage rod(G@)
HIEG) ¢ 26 Tmm x 4

-

Linkage rod(E)

PRI 111 (1111111
HIEE) ¢ 2x32mm x 2

600FLZ1A |

(@lemmI

Ball link
EISEE x 12

Linkage rod(E)
Approx 50mmx 2

i ARE dys0mm x 2

600FLZ3 &

®

(T D
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
FREEA (M7%3.5) (9 4.75%8. 18mm) x 3

Qi

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FHERNEERWEHTIXN T 4mm) x 8

© i

M2 Nut
M2ERIE x 3

32mm

T —F

‘ 21mm )

Tail rudder controlrod A

Approx. 216mmx1
FE AE A ERRA 216mm & 1

197mm

187mm

Use the inner hole
24.4mm horn diameter)

NI BPI L ER24 . 4m

Servo horn
{CllE S E s

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
TREA M2x3.5)
wd 75x8.18mm

Mut
M28E1E

Tail Servo
2 f {5 IR 23

N "
' 600NT3B |

Fuel tube cap
HEXREE

Apply alittle amount of T4 3 thread
,Iukwhen fixing ametal part.
BRENEEBTAEAERTIIBHRE

14



BOONT1 | Bearing Tail boom mount(R)

¥ EEBEEH
. ) Front drive gear assembly
[]tﬂm E ) AR 18

g dx g Sxdmm
Socket button head self
tapping screw Front umbrella gear
I T R S T T2xBmm) x 2 P B Y R

21 2x33.6mm

Bearing
B
R e12xg18x4mm

Bearing Socket button head self
A pdx pBxdmm ) x 2 tapping screw
HEENT U EE I
T2x8mm 5

Tail boom mount(L) Hexagonal bolt

£ & & FEE 7T e
Bearing
Bearing 1Dz
\ EF(e12x g 18x4mm) x 2 ) ¢ dx g Sxdmm

Umbrella gear case(R)
EEAEEE
e 13 09x e19x52.5mm

N

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.
[FEEETAmD - B ERiTRI@E
MR ESE LB SR -

Umbrella gear case(L)
I 85 T [ EEE
19 2xe19x52.5mm

e amount of T43 thread

en fixing a metal part.
W U BT E AT (W

600NT2A

(© (m © [

Socket button head screw  Socket screw
L EFEFS EESMIEmm ) % 6 EEFA S EES M3 0mm) x 2

© [ |

Socket screw M3 Specia
EZEFA S E RS M 2aE5mm) x 2 ¥ 155 T 2 Sl

Socket button head screw
FrHEBBARSERR
Ma3xEmm

asher

Bx2mm) x 2 Socket screw

h HEMNTE®EH
MZ2x5mm
Metal plate (R) s,
o B 08 25 "T‘lﬁ
30.5x25x5mm - & I
Control arm mounting bolt
i E PR EEE E

15x7x11 . 6mm
Socket screw

BEEMRSEERSR
M 3x10mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly
£ {EE fH niE

M3 Specialty washer
MIREREE O
3% e Bx2mm

Aluminum bolt

TEESEERT
4 98x24mm

Socket button head screw

HEEBEETERES
M 3xEmm

Metal plate (L)
i R R T AR
39 . 5x25x0 3mm

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
BB THE W

' 600NT2L

15




600NT2K | | 600NT2C | | 6OONT2I | i s

FRENCERETAEREETIEBRE

i AR S -
@ ]_ ©) (o
Socket screw Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) Collar screw
BT (7 M 3B mm ) x 2 WA A2 30 4 758 18mm) = 1 BREMAMZxBmm ) x 4
© M | | cotara
Socket cdlalr_scrgw EFTEREN (o 20 ¢ 3xdmm) x 2 Socket
™ = oc screw
I TR R B M 351 5mm ) 1 @ D = Socket scre

T pIxg 48 3mm)x 2

Thrust bearing
IERE R S 1 Oxdmm) x 2 @ ]

Bearing
B a3 e B2.5mm) x 2

©)

Collar B

TSR ED (o 2x p3x3mm ) x 2

M 3x8mm

Ow <> gigsher

Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) 3% ¢8x0.6mm

A T2 Al 500 o4 75 A8mm ) x 1 @ Out |
Thrust bearing
LR

|

¢ 9% ¢ 10x4mm

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and fix it,
please apply a little glue on the set screw.

e B! [ip EE eI MEiEE I - RS0 RGN R -

Tail rotor
[ TE R 1S

Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5)
BRIEA (T2 623,500
4.7 5x8.18mm

Socket collar screw

HEMNSERERES
M3x15mm

AT

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please noteto use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
A EEBTEREULEE - FROBCRBITEEREEET - MERTHED
OJREEBELEA -

Ttype arm
FE WL T RS

Bearing
L1
g Bx ¢ 10x3mm

o "_"\ -
Bearing (@I' | Bearing
B o 5x g 10xdmm) x 2 C iﬂlﬁ‘:]iqt-ﬁxMUﬁTJxE e
[ IEMAS RS (22 ¢ 3w e 4. 9x5mm ) %1 @ :[l]]]]]]] & T = |
S >, L
Slide shaft Apply geass on thrust bearing.
WESI‘IEI‘ R Ex] iR F R
o @3 g B0 Bmm) x 2 ] j{l\!g |::>
@ 'ﬂm Cﬂl I ar [L=1013 (1M}
M4 Set screw Smaller ID larger| b
\ WAL i ERM A xdmm ) x 1 p \EFHENEEGAS « | ~ ’ u:,;_, = ,lmm% M atal tail rotar halder
S35 BB
i CAUTION etal tail rator holder
T B Collar screw an) 3
FHE SR Etingbga
M 2=2mm u

\@/ M4 Set screw
MALE TR

i dzdmm

Metal tail rotor holder

T R T B P
B N E Control link
P g L R 1O AT
&  Bearing holder
O s REs Collar A
| Collar B B EF IR EA
lar A T B g 2% @ 3xdmm
|| FEER EE 5 E .péx & 3x3mm
Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) * Collar screw
TEEEA T2 .6x3.39) RERER
o4 738 18mm M 2x8mm
Bearing
(1
3% g Gx2 Amm
Collar
ElEEEESEE

¢3x a4 9x5mm
Washer

LL
3% o 4.8x0 3mm

(If not, please properly adjust the part gap.)

After complete thetail rotor assembly, please checkif it rotates smoothly.

ERREEETHEREIERRXEBNERWETIRFZEERESHAR

16




et ' 600NT2A | | 600NT2K |

Eff k=R - FEBUETHES - -
© [wm| | © [ mm )

I'-.r'tI!S l:lutm Saocket screw Socket collar screw M3 Nut
MRS AR IE T T A M 3xBm m) x 1 [E0E P97 At B A% M3x1Bmm) x 2 MABERIRIE x 2
L

i g e

-, Torque tube When assembling into the tail boom, please g;ﬁgﬁggﬂz;ﬂﬂ
B @ &) 8§17 Socket screw apply some oil on the surtace, to make it smooth M3t B '
mEs o Ensmy | during the assembling and keep it vertical with .
M 3x22mm thetorque tube for smooth rotation. AN
Z , HRRHRY g, TR T
goﬁcplgﬁi_séﬁw f,,f 3K CF Tail blade
M3x12mm ~ KR e

.~ Tail control guide

e i
- ER R EE R M3 Specialty washer

- URLET 1) 3K CF Horizontal stabilzer

3 p8x2mm WRBNTH
%\ Socket screw @“
HEMNTERS M3 Nut
M 3xBmm M3 R IRE

Tail boom . ; | ) e

h EE
B23MM - Metal stabilizer

with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03- 0.05mm)

SNy mount (Lower) to avoid the mount slipping.
ER AT REZE (T) 2 e o PR DA (0030 (o) BEEE + TWLLEE
e D -
Tail boom brace end 7
s T ﬁ-h
Tail boom brace » 7
EE=EE & \\I
Socket scre .
BT T Tail boom brace end
M3xBmm E MREER

M3 Specialty washer

— Tail rudder co
NASHED !
o3 e B2mm FE e mlE 7R
&1 97 xBSTmm

Tip to fix t e tu e L B 7R

Please apply glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue adhering to the dust
cover orit ma e bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply
some oil on : g holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.

LB CEEHEE L BBCASHRBRAMEEMBNAZEE - EAEENE  EESESBENFZFLEE
i FITEMNEEDFIER -

Qil MNeutral point
mimE of torque tube
\::} FE {3 B )L 4 Torquetube
FE S &) FiT
e Farr o
_______ — — — — - — — i — — — — _-_-_-_-_|.
600NT1 = ’(f” B
- Tube f;ﬂl'lt Bearing TUPE end
A Ui 15 | FE I
w8 ol dedmm —p

Bearing Trim 5~ 7cm orquetube bearing holder

Sockeat screw Spray Silicone oll inside the tail boom ey EEBRR2E
BT P A 3] 2mm) x 4 # B0 IE FEE SRR S - Tt e 1dxe 20 Txl3mm
M3 Nut

IS EEERNE x4

600NT2LA

=1

Socket collar screw
BT M 32 2mm ) x 2

© [ o

Socket screw
EEAETEEEMIBmm) x 2

M3 Specialty washer lock when fixing a metal part.

m ,lpplyn little amount of T43 thread

17




l 600NB1D J nghﬂnwmmttlespee"seﬂmg e

- PISEERERERE
I:':..-Il Servo horn High throttle speed
: AP E

Socket screw : {EINEE 38 1 il
B B TR E AR 31 2mm ) x 2 :

' 600NB1E |

Socket button head self Carburetor lever
tapping screw : E et b
YEHEESCEEMEETIEmm)x2 :

Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 64mm| 48mm 39mm
& {7 (C )6 4mm

600NB1F |

B R 1R S F

M3 Specialty washer
MARSEE S O 3% ¢ 8x2mm ) x 2

Please assemble the Glinkage rods inside
4 the servo hornsto avoid any interference

'| caused by the canopy.
CEREEEQEEARAESETE A IS MBS

Socket button head self tapping screw

HXEEARAEENWE
T3xBmm

Socket button he:
- = T R

pPINg screw

M3 Specialty washer

MR ED
3N dg Bx2mm

e

Socket button head self tapping screw

HHAENTEENRR
T3x12mm Framemounting bolt
BT
SOON T1 A I > Socket screw M3 Specialty washer
- M3 Specialty washer ™ B P2 7 A AR o

NUSTRED M3x12mm f3x pBx2mm
o - e
ﬂhﬂm g 3% g Bx2mm !

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FEBEBRAEERERHTINZmm) x12

© || (o

M3 Specialty washer Socket button head screw
MBS T (o3 a8 2mmix12 = EE A BRSO 3xsmm ) x 1

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BHENEEETAEA SR BRRE

&CEUT’IE?N

Socket button head screw
FHEBERBETR

i M 3xSmm i
When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, but not ! . o !
over tightened, or they will strip. ! ;aégooi;n?;mng screw :
fRanaR A BRI AR LI E - BERRERT - MmN oEEENES - | = EERE

18



When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
600 N B 3 | but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder

andresult in danger.
HEZRREMEITEERENY » ERCEBSH=NREESE ROTHRE -

f@ [:mw

Socket collar screw
EBEA S EHE S (MB20mm) x 1

M3 Nut
WIFEEIRIE X |

Socket collar screw

HEMSEEHESH
427 mm

'600FLH2
o m

M4 Set screw _ e T
M 1 AR (M i) x 2 — =

600FLZ1 |

.,

600D Carbon fiber blade
£ 00 Dt 8 = K2 58

O M (T |

Linkage rod(D) |
I H395mm x 2 !

600FLZ1A |

50

/

,
OI 1
Ball link _ |

Linka d(D
TR Applrnox. %%.r;n'f'n)x o |39.5mm 31.5mm
E#1R(0) #1060 Emm x 2

600FLH1A|

r | | : ar
— ca

@1 0% g 15x7mm

Socket collar screw
HEA A ESEMA2Tmm) « 2

l

M4 Nut
WA G x 2

M4 Set screw
WAL AT

Main dri

H3MTEE R

Socket collar screw
HENSEHERE
M 3x20mm

Apply alittle amount of T4 3 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
BRENETETEERAEETIIBREE

19



7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BR&i#icES

Battery of receiver
BT EE B

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzy)
B 0iG IS <

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
B 5 (DD

Receiver mount
5 a8

21n 1 Voltage Regulator

TE R .
Receiver

8

RCE-GB00 Governor
RCE-GROOE =58

Option equipment:
50 Muffler
SWE: EERIIEE

Flybarless Sensor
BIFHENESR

Sensor mounting foam
WEZEE RS

\ Hook and Loop Tape

N

TR S

iy o

2 In 1 Voltag
—EBES

1&3%#%?

Sensor must be installed with arrow pointing to
front or rear of the helicopter as shown in
diagram, level, and away from vibration sources.

If excess vibration from helicopter frame is affecting
flybarless sensors causing instability, two sensor
foams can be used to mount the sensor.

If problem persists, attempts should be made to
eliminate vibration source, or reduce headspeed.

e EEN S O RS BE TS EEO SRS e - K EEm R IR
BETE - i REmENE -

HETHSEENERE - EAROTEE I RBER TSR
2B ABAR ENFYNES  EAT SEARTHTEBESNRE -

AT

When connecting the wire harness between control
box and sensor, push the connector all the way in,
and make sure the connector latch engages the unit
with a "click" sound.

The connection needs to have sufficient slack to avoid
vibrations induced disconnects. Disconnects during
flight will result in loss of control and crash of the
model.

MmAEEENBLEERESER=EESRES - £ FEEE F SHEH
HEEEE  LESRETERE - ANBERREZNESERE - 0
AR REE - BEMT DR ETRIRI0 AT - SRR
e 10 B SRR -

Flybarless control unit

b
J~Hook and Loop Tape
B




Tail rudder control rod A

Linkage rod(G)

Approx. 216mmx 1 Fa] 3 Ap
gl it g prox. B0mmx 4
FE A2 mEARA 216m « | ARG #B0m m x 4
g 197mm ; ‘; E1mm %
‘ 187mm h‘ ) |< s1mm .-
= e
- ]
o m =
On o o
) & O a o 0
o
a
o @ @@ E'é e
\]I Sl
Lo
- Tl
_9_
3
- A NE A - 0B & %
b
Canopy
E =
N
Canopy nut
BREIEEEE
Canopy clip
mEsED

Socket button head self

tapping screw e

FHERTEE KRR

T3=8mm

s
S N e ol
Wedge under Landing skid Completely. Landing skid nut
BEFOESSF AR - . . FELEY
y !

21




(] P Y

A EE

g

O

M
Z
O
-
<
[ 4
-
1),
>
—
—
-
-
L
=
=
-
o}
L
=
4.4
-
O
L
—
l
o

1
Flybarless Sensor
MTEHWEER
Servo
=
Battery of receiver
U aR i
o - _
T r— “H@
® - h\ ||
Tail rudder controlrod B
Approx. 676mm x 1
EREEAESE 676mm x 1
Receiver
Ay / 657mm
m o - lg ! 647mm
2in1 Voltage _n_o_, RCE-G600 Governor 50 Muffler < >
Iﬁlﬂ!ﬁ RCE-GEOOTE =88 504 = 5§ 0 A ipe
hd Option equipm
| S mm

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND CONNECTION ILLUSTRATION &3

(Flybarless Sensor T |

\

3G

- Insert plugs into
[Flybarless Control Unit &5 mes | receiver as per fab
BT AR L

Status LED .
Ak BB IR T
— Setup Indicator dual power bus
i TR TR receiver or dual
"

I — _ RUDDER
SENSITIVIT

| THROTT

Aw Q Flybarless

A

_|m_m.....m._..o_. Gain H[EHeR EEE fEir el
SET Button & Tt

Aileron Gain B3 i 5% fesh

compatibility with dua power bus receiver or dual
vo 5.2V)

output BEC. (Example: Swash
Bl +ERREIREET 4 - BREEIIREES.2V)

+FREEEAMAR REEE - o

fift E 3% (B A

The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gain is 50% (dial turned to 12 o'clock position). If left/right or forward/aft oscillationis noticed,
reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the oscillation disappears.

If helicopter drifts left/right or forwardlaft during hover, increase the AlIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.

B ¥ A (EY R SRR - HRiER EIERS0%(MEflEM 1255E750) - ROBESREST A TRIER R - TrRERS - S2iFeBEALTEVER Eied @ Lis
THENIIENSTBEEAENE -

RiTlFoEEeToMETAMER - ErEERE - SIRFESALIEVERE IR - LIS REN10ENST - BEEEEUE -

22



11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT f@#gasas eeizm ALIGN I//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

LI E AR F18E - & CBECEIRENTLE TRIF -

JR Transmitter/Servo JRiE:m3s¢ifeFR2S R Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After

assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter

--------------- under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle

. stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo

"""""""" ' (or two servos) moves downward, adjust

teh ‘Aileron : CH2: =i} TN reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to

BB05 : 046 BB O ; SR ) make it moves upward. Ifthree servo move
""""""""" O e ——— ' downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of

Elevator : CH3 SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them

FHiEfg : CH3 move upward. When the actions of Aileron and

Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of

SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

CH7 ~ CHT BIRRE » KEEFE® G
204 SRR BBFERC ) &

: * @& 5
B folfE 380) 51 IS ES - G

Aileron : CH2
BIEE : 42

kit

FUTABA!HITEC TI'EHSMIHED'SEWH FUTABAIH'TECEE%EE‘TMEEM% Positions of CH1 - CHGE are exchangeabm, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
Aileron : CH1| Pitch : CH6: under CCPM 120idegrees mode), pull throttle
5188 : CH1 : : ; stick (pitch) f one swashplate servo
(or two servos downward, adjust r
everse switch e transmitter to make
ittmoves upward Servo move

adju value (+-) of
he ter to make them
ns of Aileron and
avel values of

Pitch : CHE[Aileron : CH1:
#ib: CHE  |gI®:CHI .

Elevator :
FHERE - B

CH1 and C

5IRRE - E RIS  BESARTR

SRR T ¢ SBPSIE S(PItch)(F L - 1588

S B M9 o A5 0 B RS(REV)
73 SIBREBAEE F Bl > EESEDS

ASHPCHG {7 IEEEIE BE » FRiollE 530 ISt -1 48 » BUBIER

b /EIE R - 8% SWASH CHI - CH2 T2 B Iraie -

AN
12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING kseRzETuzESRE AULIGN I//

Recommend to choos ead Lockt

transmitter and th
neutral setting.

Mote : When turn
servo at aright a
neutral setting.
1 CAECEINER -
T SEEEFCE]
ROERE -

| TAIL NEUT

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail

pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral ; : ! €

position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. Ifittrims in the reverse direction, please switch

2 4R 45 8 72 B R B 48 B Pitch 218 IEIRIE B 1@ - B8 Pitchi2l BB DB AEE the gyro to"REVERSE".
EHERHEEREL « REERTESOER STERDRIEED - 2OREBIEEEE
F- RENEDRDEE - SE5E BIRERE -

e olution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the
he gai g1s about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail

ail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo arm and tail
bly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard

RENEAFRAEHEEZRDT  IFRFETNBERREEREYERERT - BERND /0% I5 BFERESR
TR - FINERERTHEANE REEQRENMIC ERREHEACEERESSTENDELE  REEEDY

TTING EPrr#sssE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO
PEIRER S TE S DI TE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail

Middle tail Tail servo horn

pitch assembly. R

EPitchiEHl#E B

- -t -
T Tail moving direction Trim direction for
R tail servo horn.
EElESEETE

Tail case set
2 1EEfi e

23



13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =ie®is5e88riaE ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —fgfRiTi&

GENERAL FLIGHT
—HRmTEL
Throttle Pitch
its o IRe6
100%High speed
z 100%5 i +10
4 | 80%
60%Hovering .
3 BO0% 5 +5
2 | 40%
0% Low speed R
1 o an"rtrﬁ&p U)"'"'E
100%
80%
60%

40%

LE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
itBPFY iRE6

100% +10~+12

79%

60% +5

65%

= = N— 1 70% 5
00%/Pitch+10~+12

)
N
&
-

e

1 2 3 4 5

CEBS k = llﬂﬁi in . . .
Stick position at middle/Throttle 85%/Pitch 0° Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
S0k HPE0%~65%Pitch 0 TR I
[IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT]
) T A= Throttle Pitch
-10~17 =3 i ¥RER
- 100% High o
5 | oz +10~+12
3 | 60%~65% Middle o
B0 %65 %00
1 | 100% Low 10~12
Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-10~-12" 100%c; e

{2 1SE % 3 PS100%/ Pitch- 10%-12°

Acmngu 1.Pitch range : Approx =15 degrees. oy A T ——
i+ = | 2.Hint : Do not exceed +14 degrees pitch range. Doing so may cause motor

overload and binding of certain head components.

3.Hint : Do not tilt swashplate more than 9 degrees. Doing so may cause motor .
overload and binding of certain head components. ;

|

| IRE (Pitch)#8{T32H) 15 I

3 1 .

2.E%  BERENER 147 EAAREDAE - O RE SR BE R KIS e T - 1 2 3 4
3.EE - HTRIERBEREDER 4 BXIRRRE - RS TI0H R REIrE T - mrﬁt}gﬂ:&?yéﬁgﬁgﬁggghﬂ
o THE TV

24




14 - 3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL #®T&27%#ERRYS AULIGN I//

FEATURES E&%E

m 3-axis gyroscopic flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

S fERE R ERERR - TRBEVERARMOGEENR - BEEREEHISDIEE -

SMM Utilizes Silicon Micro Machine (SMM) sensors for excellent stability.
HHS MM, Silicon Micro Machineds iy BfE 22 E5aERETH -

12bit 12 bit processors providing ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls
FR1ULTEES - BB E - ZEolMREE -

= Software upgradable through PC interface adapter (sold separately)

—) Bkt gtflﬁﬁ@ » OB E R ERTIE Hﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ) .

Easy Simplistic setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments.
Rudder setup is identical to GP730 yrﬂ% ninimizin]t]] learning curve.

BERBARENNTE RERESE - mEBERE O enMeRTE - ERBEHCPTS0HEE - BEHELF -
Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
HEHRRN - dXIEEEIDXINEFROEEER - EHERHME AN NELEBENHNEWBNED -

Siable Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system.

SRERERASRAERERS » SRR RIGREARMBEZNHFHERDEIZEL -

ﬁ Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.

=) EAREOIHZ HIE N =8 RECCPMAR IR @i+~ 87 -

omex] Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-Rex 250 to T-Rex 700.
250-700) 3G FlybarlessESREHSRIMUES#HE A E S #MT-REA250~T-REXT00 -

Innovative pitch ﬁ?auge-, as an aid to facilitate pitch adjustments.
BIFTESTEIGRERE S - MLUBRRBYERRKTEWIEER -

300Hz High frame rate signal output for faster and higher precision servo response.
— SIEELE DA - (EEREREEIRE - R -

Capable to operate between 3V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage serv
2N BHEENV~84V. SESEEQIRS -

ﬁ Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.

BEia/) - E88 - BSHEC R BEHETSSHERNRITEHE -
3G FLYBARLESS SETUP INDICATORS IN&eskE f5miE sR 05
Flybarless system setup mode BEE &R R KR TER :

= == pA780 == __FL760
3 Flybarless 3 Flybariess 3 Flybarless
Direct mode bypass Elevator reverse settings Aileron endpoints settings Aileron reverse settings

for mechanical trav recog glev ator HIEMEROEE B EITIESRTE Bl BIF R OIERE
neutral point setup. endpo ds

B TIEREOTAERE AR FefE i TIERE

Rudder gyro s Dde ED IR IRER R B

1520/760 ' DS/AS

i

NOR/REV

T FL780 3 T FL780 T FL780
Flybarless 3 Flybarless Flybarless Flybariless 3 Flybarless
Servo frame rate settings Digital/Analog servo settings Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints settings Rudder servo delay, and
(1520 11 s and 760  s) g REnEERaTE settings EiviTigsE helicopter size settings
RIE1520 s g8 Te0us EfitPEIR L [ E EfULEERA/NEHRBED
{2k 852 E &% IE

SETUP PRE-CHECK & Eal:x BES81R

1.Connectthe receiver and servos to the flybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 22.

2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
Recommended servo spec: minimum speed 0.10 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.

3. Transmitter trim tabs must be centered before entering the setup process. It can be moved after setup is complete to trim the heli.

4 3G Flybarless contains two independent power circuits to enable the use of different voltage sources through the receiver
(For example, 7.4V to the cyclic servos, 5V to the gyro and rudder servo). If there is only one 7.4V power source, a step down
voltage regulatoris required (available separately) to prevent rudder servo from burning out.

/AN CAUTION To prevent voltage instability, do not use step down voltage regulator if power source is already at 5V.
+ || Please consult your servo manuals and ensure proper voltage are supplied to the servos.

5 When the 3G flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normally, check the proper servo operations, and fly. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter.

25




| EENERANEKEFETEEEE (F2RE 228) -
2+ FRUAZE (GRS - SRIESHOMBES -
B R - EE0109/60° BIA - #012kg.cmil I -
33BN ERTERF LIRS BRI B - RITFBRERTUHEME -

4.3G Flybarlessi){E 8% M\ ER R S M M ILE FaRE - o2 S5 EiFn SeEl o R R RER (P - +FEAREHELT 4V TeiRE - EfcEil
SEbsY) c EBRWSERER AV BEREUEMRSVERE U RERGRERE:E (EBED) KEREZILDIEL LN ERG RSN EEEE MRS -
&cmﬁ WEAENEERMY  STEIERGHRER:S - LINIEEEAE -
x % ) SERGESAFZIIFERAEER  SKENHEMERNERTEH -

55— N3G FlybarlessEEE BARME  WRENBYERDTET  E0ABM SN SRR TFRRTAE - TREEATAREMNCRERT  ABELEHES
ME RN EF EERENORT : FHEBENIET - ERRENAEIEDE M (sub trim)iF » LAE NP ERIERE YRR -

FLYBARLESS SYSTEMINITIAL SETUP STEPS EF&RAMKEE

1.DIR: Direct mode to bypass gyro for mechanical travel
and neutral point setup

DIRE M TREDIIRE BEK

| Step1.1: Enter the DIR settings #%81.1 : s ADIREE

Press and hold the SET bhutton while powering up the receiver.
Release the button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. The DIR green LED
will light up indicating the gz:'o has been bypassed for neutral and
mechanical travel range setup.

% TSET'BIR - 1SRRI « BBLEDI~5(DIR~A REVIBERRE - It
EENTILAs R « 'DIR'ERIESR + Bl A 3G Flybarle ssi8ii TR B ISR TR, -

AFE"

If "STATUS" led flashes in red indi DIR settings
error entering DIR settings, check DIREL
connections to the s and restart
the process.
& "STATUS: 56 AT
B R RSN 2 G

Flybariess

3 function check %82 : +=RFEER

washplate movements for PIT, AlL, and ELE inputs.
#) PIT - AlL - ELE 2&IEE -

Transmitter function to se

Y .
Step1.25 Swast
B R IR R ‘ il s

A CAUTION
il AN S

In case of incomrect servo movement or no movement at all, please
check for proper connection between 3G flybarless connection to
servos, as well as proper setup on transmitter.

&1 Tl iga= {olfR 25T - 558 &G Flybarless (@ fR8H SRR ERLUR
BN TEESIEE -

Aileronzl& |Pitch iR

Pitchisie

DIR settings
DIR{&ES,

Elevat or ##EE

v w
Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup $8%1.3 : #ifEREE
Ag"z”tg'z'“'“ T T Adjust the servo neutral point, mixing base position,
HorizoﬁgtﬁlmmLevel LN =i and main blade pitch. -
K i EAEQREDIE - DIREEUEEEXREAE (WET) -
CAUTION
. Horizontally A m
- -mmmmmm- Lavel Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect
i KF neutral points will affect flight stability, and worse

lead to loss of control.
FLBEEBRT  SOUBAEE - AERERITEEN - BOEE

~ Adjust subtrims on
transmitter so servo horn

is horizontally level
{26 23 oo 17 B5 2K S Subtrim)

T
TR




Gauge measuring rod

| BEEAR o3

)

+ 12" pitch range
= 127 5B R

Step1.4 : Collective pitch setup #$81.4 : XiFRIRE(SERIMD)RE

Adjust the maximum collective pitch using the transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).
Recommended pitch ranget12 ', maximum pitch range for advanced
pilot shall not exceed 114",

B+ 14" R -

EEBIERT 12 - SBERAE 8
AT

Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR
function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any
changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCF’MH}EIS%G# = ﬁ@ﬁ?‘]%&awaswr%ﬁﬁlﬂ“tb@ ( Fitch
swash AFR ) » MEFBEEDQIRZBEIATVITIZEE )
e Eﬂﬁﬁmmwa‘aﬂﬂﬁﬁi ’ Mﬁ%%ﬁﬁijWDEHESS%IE!QE e

Use the included pitch gauge
and the gauge measuring rod
to aid the adjustment of pitch.
FUFAFEFMIEDERED 7 28 R Ph | AT
 BREEERARNZGIES -

| [feoDd |
112 pitch range
=12 MR E
°|
1
cli o
F DS610's
AlL 1 50% (12°)
v AFR : 50%
wash AFR :38%(+12")
BEERE 12" :

aba 127H 3582 DSE10 % 3
Alleron swash AFR . 50% (127
Elevator swash AFR : 50%

Pitch swash AFR - 38% (+12°)

parallel to
tick all the
settings until

i CERHIESCAEE) » BPIRISER EhT
' %E:E e ErragSwash PAILEEER »

. 12 maximum pitch range for
no exceed 114 .

left,

nts to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
ransmitter's swashplate mixing function (AIL swash AFI?. Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR function.

Should any chanﬁes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMFfAEE BT IE S0y » ({08288 Swash+FHBITHEH BE - 25
a8 BEROARBBEATVITIZEE - B EETHANNBUEES - LBEEINE
JFlybarlessZ BT -

2.E.LIMswash

endpoint setu

E LIV AR SR B M R B B RS ¢

_________________ - —_ ——— _ _._u‘-
_____ =T B
©
‘sl
)
—_ - - _—————t = D"

te mixing type recognition and elevator

Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode #882.1 : # AE LIMEE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET buttonto register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.

R TFTERICE - RREAERTFTEAGNE T - T T SETREDIRIEHIIE
o ELIM EREmiE - EA'E - UMAEROIEE RER -

AR

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must
be maintained through this setup process.

HAPSERABREIRREREIEUE - ~OERH -

E.LIM settings
E .LIMigssS;

Fybariess

27



© o ® @ = @
| [JAMRITERTTTE ATELTITRRTERN] 2 B
{1l T [T

il

&l

™NT E

Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator

endpoint setup
P22 +FREFHEBRARRTESERE

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick
forward, and then back to center position. This completes the
swashplate mixing type recognization process.

The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional
mechanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

9 SRS FHE R E SR DA DB EMEEHT) - B ERERND
PREIHLUE » TRV TE -

Z3G Flybarlessig §CCPMEZR L 2\ {8 ETUR al# o 4TIz -
AR
Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be

maintained through this setup process.
HPIERAEIR HRFRAEOCERIE - AOIBEE) -

Throttle stick must be maintained

HBPIEIRE E

E.LIM settings

3. E.REV elevatorreverse setup mode :
E.REVAR IR BIER aRE&E :

Swashplate correction q'{ o~
direction cégg ol
e FTREESD S

Helicopter tilting
direction
MERRSO

Helicopter

direction
MEIER D

Y

- Tilt'the helicopter forward as shown in diagram, and check if
swashplate is tilting co  toward the back.

2. If th hplate|istilti tth directio th
. eswa_g"pl :13;i ng at'the wrong n, move the

transmitter. elevator stick until STATUS LED changes color,
and re;che-ckiﬂ'lezswashplate tilting direction.

BEG MNSETHR - EREHRIVEN"E.REV ARRICREIER O " ER
T IERE LIMIBISH, - EREVIBRE - ST REH BIRRREBELSD

120877 - RESOIREE-FRMMEES QR SIERE -

2NR+FROOISIESER - BRDFHERBIFIBMSTATUSIERER
AER+FRIZIESOESIERE -

E.REV settings

E.REVAET

tilting
@

-~

. L7680
Flybariess

4. A.LIM aileron endpoints setup:
ALIMBIRGTEERZER:

Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED
will lit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary,
move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to
center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints

EFE PSRN - ERTERIVENALIMEIZCTESE TR,  EREVIE
B - ALIMIERIE - 158| REFOGHEDE - SThi@f EFED - FTlliRET
E}7E » 3E3C Flybarless@FHa| = olH1T1E -

AT

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BPERAER EIRFEAEOCERLE - OB -

Throttle stick must be maintained

HPYEIREE

A.LIM settings
AL Mg,

FL7ED
Flybariess

28



- . Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The A.REV LED
3. A.REV alleron reverse setup mode : will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the hel?cupter right as shown
A.REVEIRRERBERQRERN ¢ in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the
left. If the swashplate is tilting at the wrong direction, move the
transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
re-<check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
again, and the control unit will restart with all LED’s flashing.
This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.

EFETSETR - BRERIVE N A REVEIRIEEEERD " RERT - I
ALIMIBIER - AREVIERE - IWETVRESFRERRHEIZIEDD - WRFER M

Helicopter tilting AR 3G FlybarlessE#+FAEAIEIEE - WRRME » IHALNOEHEDE)
<: direction 12 - B 'STATUS' FRBEEY - BRIRGHIELSE -
REEEF AT EELR T SET RENETERAMRERT - FELEDSPIE) - ZHRIH -

Swashplate correction &C‘;EUT%’"
direction
+FREESD 3G Flybarless system must remain stationary A.REV settings

during startup. Do not move the helicopter
until the swashplate jumps up and down
slightly 3 times, indicating the completion

of initialization. (please refer to page 35 step 3)

3G Flybarless REMSIRTESE A ENG R » RSN ISENRE -
SIS ERMNE - +FREESKE T EERm - £
W= (ESERSEEI)

Helicopter tilting

direction
REEEan \:>

Flybarfess

RUDDER GYRO SETUP EffCIRBRRTE

After the system reboots, flybarless setup is completed. Now the rudder gyro need
GP780 gyro. Push and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder

re as Align's

STRNR & Flybarlessgiy BRESTH » HEEZREERRERE - FIEREWUR f & pf 270 N\ B ERER E -
WERTHERET MDA - FRERRE(OFF)NAERERE -
@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro

@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitcht
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @® Revo

CAUTION 3G Flybarless rudder gyro has thefac digital servo. Double check your servospec
= and change the gyro setting as needed servo.

3G Flybarless EftfeeE B 1920us& i T, + TRIFEHEETE QIR - BEERTEE RS IR SER -

1.1520; s (standard) or 760 ;s band) serv ate setup.

3G Flybarles
as the standa

.+ s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba $9256, $9251, BLS251), as well
others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo’s specifications.

To enter th d hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will
light up indi etup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For
example, if e left (or right) and STATUS LED turns green, the framerateis setto 1520 ;s. Tosetitto
760 s,ther to be pushed from the center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame 1! S.

3G Flybarl 1 : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which

correspond e STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup modeis entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activityis detected in 10 seconds.

3G Flybarlesst SmE N SIZHHRM » SMEEMERRERT60u s%i (1Futaba S9256 ~ S9251 « BLS251) » BII/E#S3G Flybarlessig i 7600048
T\ » BEMRRA 760 u sifEeDaiRes - —#ER 1520 u sFiie - ARERTS208RET -

EATIBERTEIRT, ¢ HEIR LB SET RERN2FD) - LEFSTATUS A BEIE RIE SRII0PIIE - 520760 RIIDEER CIE TR ERE - RTENRE ./
FE4E{QfREEIE - I HERSLOREFNILOLDRERREE - FIIISORER 4 (%G) - "STATUSIENEREE - RAREER1°20usH
i SRR ERFEE60u sHRIRE - LARESREPURREARDOEEIREIRN - F'STATUSIBRERILE - ZEENTC0 usRIF -

3G FlybarlesstVEIR : R LSEF AR A EHNFEERSTATUSEEMRRNETE - BTERTMBE SETR—NoEA T —ERTE - W2100HA
WEOEE « RinEEERR TR -

Green LED : 1520 i s standard band
Red LED : 760 ;s narrow band

fcl= . 1520 usE §E{EiR s

FLUE © 760 sFE4E{EiR=E

Select by moving therudder stick left and right
EERB QfeEE

Flybariess

Standard/Narrow band mode
B8/ FEHEIET

29




2.DS (digital) /AS (analog) servo selection

DS i1~ ASHE L3 AR 28 28 4

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3G flybarless system, premium high speed digital
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253, or other servos with similar specifications.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET buttonto select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Usingthe transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).

QiR 2B EE NREPERIBEVEEE + (D iR=8 BIFRIER - WIBELI B BFESREE L ET » BUEBERMEE « BHERSG FlybarlessE B/ AE IR R R IE
g SR 2 » BTLlESTEL SR F{U{CfE=E - WALIGN D5650 - DS620 - DS520 -~ DS420 - Futaba 59257 - 59256 - 58254 - 592538 Eh4H(E]
S EiREE - LIS E=MEE -

WERDI : FHESETRAVENIIEER TR - BESET'SREDS /ASER » (DS/ASETERE ) - FIHLOREREEIIDS (STATUSRIRE )
FHLEAS ( STATUSRALIE HA fR2S -

caution] Using an analog servoin DS mode will
Green LED : DS digital servo AR cause damages to the servo.

Red LED : AS analog servo e g " .
= T DS (A7 28 fEDSE T @ ASHEL A IR BN A IR BE R
IS - ASIELE {50AR £5

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
FHBR A OERE

F Flybarless

digital / analog mode
/B EDL

3. Rudder servo direction check and link adjustment
BERRARBEPE OO RARER
Move the transmitter rudder stick left/right, and check for the
reverse is done fromthe transmitter's REV (reverse) functi

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by eit al rate mode (non-heading
lock), or press and hold the SET button for 2 sec . ed and servo horn at 90 degrees,
adjust the linkage length until tail pitch slider shown in diagram.

TORDERER - ERERQRERINOCESIERE -

%3G FlybarlesstD#apyIF iR T ol 1 SET 52270 - (B
PEERREFREPiIch ZHEED -

dder servo. Ifneeded, servo

- FEAREH - BUEEREREFRAEREER90E - 23

. . 11
Rudder pitch slider -
centered [[HR; ]
EPitchiZ#l e gD
| N
= .
E
=]
Tail gears
ESy:EITE ]

4.Gyro NOR/REV setting

NOR,/REV etk &1E K0 Rk aE

Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying cormrect compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

REERH - ARBITIRL - SERQIRSEEERTS QIER RSO ERT] ORISRl - R RItEEREED QR ELRE - SRS BEUIER QRE -
WEDT - FHESET R EAIIBEREED - #EENOR /REVIEIE » LITSEFERENCOR( STATUSHIRIE ) REV ( STATUSRHALE ) -

Green LED : normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
xS - NORIEE]

#LIE « REVRE]

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EHBBookEE

Flybariess

gyroscope direction settings
IPIRIEE R B F

30




S.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting

LINITERGERBITESAR

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatediy to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right
endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

Fr g SET'SR2P0E NIDEERERT - WNEQIRSES R PR IE L - EELUMITER - EER00MRERIE ST - BRIEMNEERZRI X TE
[REE - S0P IR - {20 "STATUS e NG EFRALIGPIE - RTARITEEERE  ESHERER0ORIEEIESITIERER - BfEE
QFRPIESFE) » 52804 "STATUS TENMERALEREE - BT 60EERTE - TEENENESEIREHEE ML - (TEERA S SA0IREEE -

nffg’] dﬁ 1
oo > <
o —
Mode 1 Mode 1
Tail gears 1] Tail gears I
Mode 2 EEaiiA Mode 2| EEaii
Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches
the end.then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds
STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit for the STATUS LED to flash red.,This completes the
adjustment for the left side. rudder endpoint limit adjusting or the right side.
% OOAEIE IS T 1RE) - FEGREIIRSEXTERER - MERQRPLE fa DOfEEIgEaRE - (FEHE b CITIZRRER - HER
A - [F2RME"STATUS IS PR I iR JiEaCiB B ThX - 17 ®B" ronofg T2 IRE T

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered
NS PO B 2k T B8 TS AR

- 0% will not be
al fix (moving link ball closer to
needed for excessive servo travel
alow 50%.

%+ HFBI3G Flybarlessi§~F2iE B

Endpoint limit settings
{TEERE

TR )

This setting i

(1) For small : ), set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red). For larger helicopters such
as T-Rex 5 ing to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).

LB TEHE S M IR

(1) 3G Flybarle: WL CRIRAIENEE » BIKITE %EEED%EEA;%}%EDEDE"C W+ T-REX250/M4505 2 F /A SRR R T ( BRERSTATUS
ERIERALE -REAE DO/T00ERP ABEERMET (RER STATUSSERERERE) -
Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as TREX500/600/700

Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
RIS EAAT-REX500/600/7 004 Hl B 5 4

#LIE . EFHT-REX250/450/\EUE = %

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
GBI OREE

Flyb riess

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
ANEARENEIEESRTE

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

e R e e
BEL }%:‘t‘“ SET"5E27)ENIDREER TEIR T, - EFFEDELAYIEIR MH@EE?EE%%}EU\@/%M?E%I_

) - T-REX 250/450 { STATUSRALE ) » e BNE S #Ul T-REAS00/E00/700 (STATUSRRIE ) « SEEFEZEDELAYEHIER - BIF DO ERENLE

B T IS " DELAY 1GRI 10PN R 0% - HEEE XITiEH 100% - # BT ETRNEES R {RGNE) - 13% T "SET'§ER - BT
%%E Eﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%g AP IS HERRATREMENER IRHE TR SRR i i

31



Green LED for T-REX600
T-REX6003% EA ifE

Flyh riess

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing

DELAYZ & AR5 i 50%

Green LED for T-REXB600
T-REX600Z: E5

Flybariess

7.Sensitivity Adjustment BRERE

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 509%-100% setti
0% - 100% gain in the heading lock mode; 50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 09,-1( ini

mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find th

be done through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting sh

be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maxim

e = BEAD3 QB ik )
AR IATEREERIO~100% : BEBES0%~0% « RIfERimREERIEHE R
eeemxmeeEWmeﬁeeemmﬂﬁemee*—em
mRBERTE R RS TR
& )BTRS RE IEREIE - MR GERE RS ERT
RERtRoRRESRE - SHEEHIREN - 8|/ ERE

&C%UT gﬂ

For radio that us
HEREERN~100%

Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until
DELAY LEDbegins toflash, the delay valueis 0%
at this point.

RS OEIER E " DELAY BRI CPIRE - IEESER0%

Continue to move the rudder stick until desired
delay value is needed, then press the SET button
to register the setting. Maximumis 100% delay,
with rudder stick pushed to the end.

B EEEERATER » EERER100%  §BITHEMRNER
' JBFUSET RGN

4« HEREERS0~100%E1ERSE » (R - HITEC » BERIEERET10~T5%IT5

e radio translates to
al (non-heading) lock

g- This can only

dle-up. Value should
=0 BEES0%~-100% - BIfPEE R EE

Ben BT ) BURIE MRREIERIS RS - ATLIREE

c), the recommended gain setting is 709% to 73%.

Specifications %538

1.0perating voltage
2.0perating current
3.Rotational detect
4.Rudder yaw dete
5.Sensor resolutio
6.0perating tempe

®RoHS certification stamp

umidity : 0%—~95% 1SR : DC 3~84V T HRERE - 0% ~95%.

2EFEE <80mA@ 4.8V B REE

ntrol unit : 42x26.5x14.5mmM6g 3 {SAREREIEEER - +300%/sec FRiE22 - 4292654 14.5mm/1 6g
Sensor : 22.3x21.7x14mm/9g 4 [SHIEEER - £500%s5ec [HFESE - 22 3x21. T 14mm/9g

5 SEATITEE - 120it(12(iT) @TSROHS[ERERS

15.GOVER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL esazifsmas

ALIGN

6 FEE - -20C~65TC

Features INgeiREA

1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed
control performance.

2.Speed resolution:0.1RPM.

3.Speed stability accuracy : within 1% (Steady State).

4. Not apply to 59251 - 59256 and other 760 ;1 s servos.

1 SRENREES  TREMNET  AECSBENTERR -
2 EIE AT ED. 1 RFPM -

3 EEIE A EE B %L (steady state ) -
4 AEAAS9251 - S9256F 760 u sfalfEsE -

Throttle servo
;P {alik 23
Sensor 8
ensc '— ; Throttl )
IS iE L H 2R : nrottie %Eé
Indicating light sTATUS CH4
Red : Governor OFF AUGN e
Green : Governor ON AUX
MEIE TS Receiver
# : SETEE (7 Channel or more)
1% . =i Throttle travel setting CEER FENEE

P TiEEEE R

Specifications ER#EE/EH

1.0perating voltage : DC4.5V-6V
2.Consumption current : <20mA @4.8V
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed
4.Speed control range : 105ﬂ0~21ﬂ00RPM

5.5ervo RWM output pulse width : 1~2m
not apply to $9251,59256,0ther ?ED;,: S eervee

6.0perating temperature range : -200C~85°C
7.0perating moisture range : 0%~95%
8.Case size(body) : 28.5x26.2x9mm
9.Signal wire length : 160mm
10.Sensorwire length : 250mm

11.Weight : 10g(including wires)
12.Accessories : Magnet x 2pcs

Screw (T2.6x6) x 2pcs
Governor mount x 1pc

I TIEER : DC 4 5V-6Y -

2BFEER - <20mA@4 BY -

3 BEIEAISIFIEE -

4 TEiEE[E ¢+ 10500~21000RFM -

5 {afEsEPVW IR &1 ~2ms + fSER 39251 - 5925655760 u sialfifi=s -
6 T{EREE0E : -20C~85C -

T THEREEE « 0%~95% -

8 ABEMRIR T ¢ 28.5x26.2x9mm -

9 FASEHRE = ¢ 160mm -

10 IERMIRE : 250mm -

=+ “11? & E'P 2
R

32




Instruction & {FHHE

N pole faces up S polefaces up S

SR SHERA
h q B 9
élélml?il)"ﬁﬁﬁ

Engine fan
B

Sensor nut
RLF 22 EEE

Sensor
sl

*#In order to balancethe engine fan when
operation, pleaseinstall two magnets. Fig.1 Fig.2

i S EEEE G WEBLULEEMR - B — = -

1. See Fig. 1, first install two magnets on the mounting hole of the engine fan with CA glue or R48 glue, the north pole of one magnet (mark N)
faces up and the north pole of the other magnet faces down.
NOTE : Magnets must be firmly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the governor will automaticallycut out the
speed control function.

2.See Fig. 2, install the sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the engine fan.
3.Before connecting to the governor, first please check the rotation direction (clockwisel/anti<clockwise) of throttle servo and travelrange are correct.

4.Choose an un-used switch for governor ON/OFF switch. Connect the yellow sign wire of the governor to the receiver's channel.
Then connect the governorto the power and make sure that turming on the switch is for Governor ON and off is for Governor OFF.
(Green LED ight is governor OM mode, and Red LED light is governor OFF mode).

5.When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.
(If the LED isn't off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check istancebetween
the sensor and the magnet.)

6.Adjustment of throttle travel : First place the throttle stick at the lowest position, and then turn on the transmitte
When the LED light is on, press "Throttle Travel Setting” button on the governor for 3 seconds. While the LEDIl
throttle stick at the hlghest position. Then the LED light will be off and later be on again, it me
NOTE : Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the thrott

7.When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When ldle, the throttle ¢
it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have ins
set as regular setting.

8.Two conditions-Governor will be enabled :
(1)Tum on the governor switch, and LED light is green.
(2)Throttle position >30% and more.

9.\When the governor turms on, the rotation speed of the engine is co
The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation sp orF
according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

120 SR — 38 N LTSI N )
IR AR | SRCOEE RS - 2R

2 8B o B R B RS BIR L - TSR S E

3EETERA]  SCIET P DR T R

A B (B R RIER SR - T '%Eﬁm@@ﬁ@
[oRERE - UG S TREs, - B R (TR

5 EREE F B - LEDIRSR - S
ST ) -

SRFITERE

at turnon the receiver.
please place the

overnor fails,
itter must be

nel chosen on thed" step.
on speed of mainblade is converted

REEA R ERENEE CHELFEMENRE - S E RS SRR
HILED®RRIE - IFERIBILEDRILIE ) -
A - TREHEETESICE v RS8R ESIEIE « A RiEbREE

e ER - ELEDRERTERE CHIRER = - LiLEDSEEE - 258

gl = : eV -
Miciay e %9 oS e R O R B BT - _
?ﬁgﬁﬁﬁggﬂ i3 | 0% PSR R IE T R O E5350% - AP B e o e - SR PR B IR E S S = g -
BER jE.
8 ESR R EEEaNEL (1) B3R R EDFUSID - (QBPITE> 0%ALL - _
0 EEI RN T3 S(ATV)E73 th(96) FE T » T AmFutabatil R B IEATV I7E S 5580 R0 4 Rk -

+ he SR EhE A

BAPCM 10242 FUTABA T14MZ JRPCM10S89X I

ATV Maigﬁgﬁessngrescg.ﬁﬂ Engine speed Mmg'tﬁgé{esgggesdpa.aﬂ Engine speed Maigﬁgﬁessngyescgm
FHEHEES .50 1 SI¥mR FHEEEES.5:] S5IFWE FHEREES .5 |

10% 10500 1235 10500 1235 10500 1235
20% 10500 1235 10500 1235 10500 1235
30% 12000 1412 10800 1271 10500 1235
40% 13700 1612 12000 1412 11200 1318
50% 15400 1812 13300 1565 12400 1459
60% 17070 2008 14550 1712 13600 1581
70% 18760 2207 15800 1859 14850 1747
80% 20410 2401 17100 2012 16000 1882
90% 21000 2470 18340 2158 17200 2024
100% 21000 2470 19700 2318 18450 2171
110% 21000 2470 20860 2454 19640 2311
120% 21000 2470 21000 2470 20760 2442
130% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
140% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
150% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470

NOTE : 1. If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position of clutch
bell to let the LED light on.
2. The safty RPM is up to 20000rpm for OS50 engine.
at 1 R TR 48G9 5% - BUEEWERPNBES - FHIESHSREELE - SEnERE -
2 0S503 |4 <Ei®E HR20000rpm -

33




16. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2g1@EszsEmRE ALIGN I//

Features L& R

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion
or a Li-Poly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED"s and ignition indicating LED"s will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1 \RHN _5— 85t - 7 JBIRBEC)E G RiR - LIRREN S EQREZRNIIEN - ENE—BAEENTBNEE - ”"‘Eiﬁﬁaktﬁﬁﬁﬂ_ﬁ
2AEmAMRTEST - @AERMICELLHILI-iongiLi-PolyEil - EiERR A SEARIVESTOIBECEEE T BENEMER - BIREMETTHE -
SERERMEMN - SBENERMNIETIEIIEE - ORERYESNESENEFEMTIGKEE -

SpecificationszE RE 18 /B 4

1.Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery
2.0utput Voltage : DC 5.8V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3.Max. Continuous Current : 6A

4 Weight : 53.5¢g (including wires)

3.Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 3524x10mm

18AERE: DC 74V 2CELLEE
2EHER - DT 5.8VIBEC) 1.5V(Glow FPlug)
SEUEEE SR  0F1E
4 BF : 53.5g (SiRiE)

ST [EEEEE 002013 2mm

FEEIR 25 24 10mm [2 INTW age Reg_ulatnr
2 IN 1BECFMZ8 Ignition button Power switch

[ 7AV 1900mAh LiP o RO EFRIRE

Battery for Regul ator Receiver
LS

T AV 1800m AR LiPo s

nect Positive ortto low plug terminal.
-ﬁ./l\EjLL_-LE- “_j' ﬁ

‘luf'oltage indicating light&E [F i 18
Red light i1z

Green light ;312
Green light 512

2| -‘ﬂmn

Connect Negatwe port to the
outer case of the engine.
2 63 3 | 4 94781

Instruction & EHEHHE

Receiver and Servo \oltage Regulating Functions :

1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on. If the entire five-light array is illuminated then
the battery is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longerilluminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only

the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained too low, and must
be recharged before its next use.

2.lt is important to note that not all servoes are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254,
9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of-handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications of the
servo before attempting to operate. A separate 51V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended for use
between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V. Please note that some servos are
designed for unningon 6V and,may not require a voltage step-down.

EWN 2% S AR R T iHEb M -

1 FAEREEFEENNEY 2/ \FTRENSEF LEETREsR  RAENAFUIEERERET FRDESERHEZR T 6VE(FERIBIRR) - SO5CElMT
BB E T S B St R ER AL BN EZTEMYEERZE - TEZBEARE !

2. 8o E){cfE 2810 SRutapag@d] 8271 9253.9254.9255.9256% - (HIRE RO REE- N ES RS RERE THRIE » TLUE HLEL R LG iR2EREE S N0 E0 . 1VEEEE
B2 PP ( EERREIREEE - 550 (OfR 22 IS AR AR T ST 6 VIR A\ B a iR22 B EF e e -

Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1.Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the power
switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will illuminate.
When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board will stop igniting
the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button.
The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating
properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the
lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip fromthe engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please check
to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

AEE%EA%%“B’B

1 fERTBET RN  FIEEEHN - BER TEHERRLIN STARTH » R ME TENEBEE AN - TN W R
IR 159 - 1SHBCEIRE - IWARAAD - AU H X START S - B R BB IS B » MTolS Bt - B e 152 10

\m B -

2858 STPRT xﬁﬂ 7 WBIEAE i‘%ﬁ;kf—ﬁxr_”“%';k ;H’ﬁr‘“ﬁ} Eﬁﬂtﬁﬁﬂﬁéﬁﬁlﬁéfﬁ@  NRERKETRLNEESTEIG L -
SUFRNEEBTFFNEERN ( FHEn) Hs|FNRIERET - B7% H'START'E - ALE(SHORT)IENEERE - 7@ BRI EEFEEREL - #FHE
W ERE S BN REMEN LS EBIS N -

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the wires

of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.
AR BT HERERENEIDOHEERLERMETE - FEBNSFEEDHRETE - LIRE R MEWEEEN) S IERR R o'z -

34




17 - 3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK 6 FlybarlessiR{TRIRRESF ALIGIN I//

i L [Step1 #HE1

I [ ‘Tll l ’ ) [ T |
— Ij] [(:] eémrn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
= Il I —L7 SHEEZREER BHEEWSEER -
w w
[Step2 H2
Swashplate jumps up/ 3G Flybarless system will go through initialization process, as
dﬂ"*‘ﬂ:\ﬂ3 hmgsj?onzontally indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not move the helicopter or
TFRRKFE BT transmitter sticks until initialization process completes.
LHEF2G FlybarlessiBH| 225 RIESTATUS BDIR~AREVERGE) - ATEHERE
= EE\©/ I C MIARENESR - LIFIfER ERESE N\ IB{EE -
@ [Step3 #H&3

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the rapid
up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while remaining level.
Should the swashplate jumps up and down at a tilted position,
the flybarless system initial setup need to be performed again.
(Refer to page 26: Flybarless system initial setup)

The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful

initialization. If the initialization process is unable to complete,
© with STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all connections, and

perform another reboot with helicoptéer remain stationary.

Following successful initializatio ss, green STATUS LED
iindicates rudder is in heading loc ile red LED indicates

normal non-heading mode. (Refer tag ain Adjustment)

pllasl = ARl | A BEE) — 0 ST
W G0+ S g T
MELIE T

AR g

.u' mﬁiﬁnﬁﬁﬁﬁf?STﬁ«TUS
ﬁ?iﬁ@ﬁ%%&aﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬂ%{z MR R ERn

g EICRIHERT - SLIERIFHER

] ™

’ IE%E'DEEE@
(52 HE

Green=rudder in heading lock mode
Red=rudderin normal mode

Swashplate jumps up and Swashplate j HREM ERIEERT
down 3 times|horizontally down 3 ti | FLER ERIFRERT
represents successful represents|setu

initialization. y
+EEKTRH EP— A

Flybariess

[Stepd %4

Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should tit back to
compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again and
adjust the elevator reverse setting (Refer to P.28: E:REV setup)

1 ER IR - [EREES +FROEBEZE - WRKO - EXHEAFlybarless

BRERIBEARFIEREZEDD - (FESP2EEREVAEFIERELRD
RERT)

Swashplate correction

direction
%’

] +FRIBIESA

=

Helicopter tilting direction
MEERD D

v

Helicopter tilting direction
MERENDD




Stepd HEBS
Tilt the helicopter to the right and swashplate should {ilt left to

Helicopter tilting

g%%%nﬁﬁ compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again
and adjust the aileron reverse setting (Refer to P.29: A:REV setup)
< FERMESIE - REEETHH TROLEE - WRED - BFHEAFibaress
RERIRTEEIRRRREZLLE - (WLEPT: - 25F.29 AREVE|HIVR &
[ERORERT)
'Stepb HB6

With throttle stick all the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
the wayleft/right and up/down, check for any binding on the
swashplate. If binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial
setup again and adjust the endpoint limits.

fnoPIERIEIESREE - TAERLORAIEERIE - +FHRMFIS
milz - WRABLEEFHEN FlybarlessiRERTVERETE ¢

'Step7 ST

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

BREAHEESNESEEStHABERBEENUEETH PR FoUE -

'Step8 S8
With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test.
EEPMBIIRELR - EXHM - sTRRMEFES S |FENRITAR -

Swashplate correction
direction :

Helicopter tilting
direction

MEEMNDD

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE BEF ##f&NE®RER

With a full fuel tank, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's
CG can be seen at where the head is pointing
relative to the main shaft.

mrallwmbE - FEFHMIUIBENEE - FHEFWIFLEBER
Woanm - FEENESEHE ( £8HT ) {UE -

Helicopter head sho
main shaft, or slightl
main shaftto ensure th
gravityds maintained du
CPINR K - SH8
iR R TEL -

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRi7ah/raaeEmsae

Please practice simulation flight before real flying ®&{7aiES/ o i@ S8 ERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

EECRBERNSHITMRRSTN - BERENG - BEEOEMERNTOMRE  —BEEY  BLLOREST

MEABHEBSNEENE - LE2RETH LBRNG - RESESONSZ  LTENEE - B2 ST RN 2L

BIBHIFRSE -

1 FEER T RIROTS (RS SRR » LERNOREYESS -

) RERIBIEERBNSIEE UENRIESTITE) - IEERSERTE/E - 2184 /5 - FHRRE BRSORE 58
ST -

JEBRONEBEEEE - BEERBENTERR - TRESRBSHLNESBHRE -

36




lllustration &5
Move left Move right

—L___ - e e
Aileron 8|5
e Rotate left Rotate right ..
7 6 s
¢ Fly g_lgj%vard Fly backward
Elevator 7&/8]# % #id -
’Forward rotate backward rotate -
HISH =
Ascent
. H
@ﬂ T K Throttle iP5
h Descent
T
Turn right
I3s Rudder 7515 Tu:ff oft %‘
_ i
Flight adjustment and notice F{THEEETE
AN % When arriving at the flying field.
= * BIEERTE
C)Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
(C)Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
E{*ET&E%—*E%%EEHEI? I
ORSIBANENETRESLH - A —
&cgml:gu ? " o
it = CQUEL AU NRE YLl W o did QL st
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sureto check their frequencie - : you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase t ;
FEMTISE BB e M - FEcainfiauaE: - WS PR EL ERER  HLRMNERES el

Engine start preparation s|sEEEEiFEa#EE

Separatethe fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the

fHEEEER O - RO - FWWBERINEN IEAE 5K i 2 ol
efueling pip onnected wit
e e%

eful to avoid aring the tube. When the fuel tank

e E S flERES -

uel tube clip B
HEHRAB

L)

ter

HEBiEE

&c&unﬁgu ue;!,ﬂ;%b;}#ﬂip A &c&unﬁgu

First check to operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
Irequen::# ;I'h : ce the thro ck at lowest position and position and check if engine throttle is atlow speed.
%l;;lﬁgﬂ:;%ﬁﬂgﬁl'% :' P . SRt RO S5 SRS PSS AR A I - B AP ER RS ERUE « W IEHESI EHFISRERE -

Needle valv sting suggestions|mitFE 2 3

For a new engine, recommend closing the needle valve completely first, and then open the needle valve 1.5 turns for running-in
during the first 3 flights. After the first 3 flights, see the flight conditions to adjust the engine to higher speed, recommend closing
the needle valve to 1.25 turns.(Please refer to the original instruction manual of the engine for more detail.)

EE&%EI%;S%]} T £ B ET ﬁ%ﬁ%iﬁ » DIRRE] 1/ 2BIFEFSIEESRT - 3AMTLEIE - ORRTIAAZER/SS|IFEHE - EZURBELHEE

1 ].Jlll‘q' “ [#l E-ﬂ Eﬁ% Emﬁ :] ClDSE 0 en

If the engine speed and the temperature are R
&cﬁﬁ”",m?" too high, it will seriously affect the engine life.

5IEEE - RTAEEETEIIEES -
GLOW PLUG IGNITION METHOD W £ s 755t

Engineneedle

1% = WEt
Method 1 Method 2
B — A

Power switch
25X R

BEEHPCHR

2 IN 1Regulator
2 IN1BEC[ZE 38

1.5V Battery for glow plug
1.BVKEERME

7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po Receiver

——  Battery for Regulator
/#2285 7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po it ELL ]

37




ENGINE START AND STOP sS[s&giflig N

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2.Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

3.5till hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6.If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

| R EHERE|F )BT EREER) OO - A AMSTER N HR)E -

2. BRFUELIEREAL - GRS N S| FH R LI S)3H8) S| -

3. ESEEEE - (F LSRG EN5E F RIS TR - SEIRITIEIRS
HMEEREREEE -

4 ADAHRFINEXEEREBS - FPNEETNELBEANEBH -

5. HARIMIEEMRREE - BiFRFBPIREERE - SIFEREERFRERE
TIERE -

6.8k S |FE NS - RFEFBPIEFSEPINBEREREAT - WRSF
DEARFL - FITHERA EZHEUE - FEIBRHALS -

surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

EE%%%%%%@EL EEPNERAEE TEERE - BERATCINAEREMIEENAANRESHE THEYSREES REEETRER
il gzl °

Rubber skid stoppers

o,

installed e

5 P E [
AN i |
lasiggta
CAUTION * N S} ;
E = ‘ RNl it

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is'due to vibration feedback to the
sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual frim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
EF#EHNE - - FROUGRBBBZTEDHRE - E-FHESIERER - LRSS T 1212 RS R - 117 5 S22 Bt 7 2205 TIEN ##0% -
O EEAE : S SR +FRIZERNER - RMESHTERBEE E - BEHENR 12 1E D0 R ERRE

Main rotor adjustments TR iETERE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one hlade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground:s Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. Ifthe two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 BEFNEAED—z FIERERN - A5 GBEREBEAGIT Y = F e IR VOB S -

2 \EIEEHEIERPS BIREISIHIL BELL - A RERERME ) - fER )2 BRIy -

3 SBERERiER N (Fe a0 sz fe s i) & 2 HIReNy, B FHEZRE U RMIT S RRESUBEESL "EE gWERES - BILAIIZI RN -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path meansthe pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

B.When rotating; the bladewith lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

A TR 50 §) 7t = o EBUSE WESS SR R (P T CHIESE » BEERFT S 12 (AZLE -

B fiE 5% &) tr e eNBBISE E SRR RalPICH 351V 5538 B2 (ANELE -

AT
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

BEGMIFE TS SEISETT &) 1 08 RAREEE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5 when hovering.

ALIEMERIESHEET - F RIERFEN - ([FIER NG ELE -
LR EIMIME - R — TP ILchAREIFIe BRAHE -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{TH=RRITE

©'During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
Ol - BHHERMEDIIAR -

CAUTION
l T =
(Z’Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
COFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI R BB SR -
OR IMOEZE - BUARERFERGSBRTITFESER -

A\WARNING Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
2 S |BREEARSERTIERSBERST -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;aPizHliEs A
=

(©)'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the throttie to Mode 1
bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this action untilyou control
the throttle smoothly.

OE2ERMERRNE - B8 EDPIRRMEET - SREESRMICIE AR T

BEEHRES BRI EHIER -

Color mark BiFTacHE e

38




STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE =3flHf=asiEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly
move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction to fly back
to its original position.

1 ABIEFHEHPIELR -

2 [PEFMIKIET : BEIOE/ DE/BL/O6  BIEHNRG BEEIRFFAFES
1i#% B L1 2)FE RS -

&C%UT%M

©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

OEEFMMEIREE - SARFHEBPNLERETE - ARRHECHuEE|ER M EERDIMA R BEERE -

OfUE R BMEHTAE - FAEETEFH - LHEFMRIVANERIEMRE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING Aafei{rE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the

rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.
1. IBISFEIBPIET -
2. IPEF MMERSE G - AREENROBIALOIERILHFER #ROREMIE -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice within the ci
Z¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
E{RET step1~3 IHFAE T - {Tih BB B 15 EBEN@EENRERT - LUBINFRENEEE - E— H
CE2FBNEERITFENE - {ROILIES /) \BIEE - ;

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACT

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side
by standing right in front of the helicopter.
EBRESstep~4ENFRE T » G BN EFMAIE I IR REst BLERE -

ADJUSTMEN

Slowly raise th
leans in a diffe

BB EmPIEE
1.Adjustment
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

SRRSO AR

TEFMIE2EMRET - MBS SO0RE. |
CEiwEEE - WEEc L -

GRSl - WO GRE -

2.Adjustment of elevator trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/
backward...
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

SRARFHEIMER

TEF M2 ERET - IR/ T5OHRE .

OalREE - iWaE80 M -

BEREE - @0 LBE -
3.Adjustment of Aileron trim

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

SRR EIENER

TERMIER2ERE - BHL/OHOORE. ..
BaREE - W#E e E -

OCiRES - 1WE#E 0GR E -

Forward Backward

EIEE ®

39




19 - 3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE ®{7TAZZE  ALIGN l//

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid leftiright or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft oscillation is observed, land the
helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. Do this until oscillation disappears.

FARER BLEERT - BREFWIORIRESEMEREREANRE - IIReIETAEEE - AR Rt RE B - DIeD G BaiRZERE -

‘ Set the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
BRI ER123E LG

Elevator gain adjustment dial
F+ I fit k& S BA %2 1 &

Lo Doy

Forward/back oscillation
Decrease ELE gain RIERE
ad FEELERE

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turn the AIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again.
Do this until oscillation disar£ ears.
WRFTEHT) - Tt REe R Ea e » LIRERBLOEZERE -

Setthe dialto 12 o'clock position as starting point
BEAAMROTIR12HBELQ

Aileron gain adjustment dial
Bl 52 % 2 A= B R

DecreaseAlL gain
o FEAILRRE

Put the helicopter into fast forward flight from hoveri
helicopter pitches up, or responds slowly, increase th
method is used for aileron gyro gain: £ i
transmitter's swash AIL and ELE
transmitter to soften the sensitivit
FRsT R OREATE RS
WEEMED CES
E - BHELOIVO A%

pleted, the helicopter cyclic rate can be tuned using
age, faster the roll/flip rate. Exponential can also be added on the

ratio. Higher the
able hover.

P52 I PR Swash AlL =

BELELHE » HLER " E 2R S RS & D OKIE(E A TR ~—
SEEIEXP LIS NN o : L0l = ZFlybarlessETRHE R A THY <:]|]|]|]|]|]|][||] Forward Flight
BEMERSRNE Bl it 4T

20 - SETUP EXAMPLES RiTWHMHEREHRRRK

Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example [lFataba12ZH&iZ2% 56|

With emphasis on stability With emﬁhasis on agility
BERH bk
Main blade pitch Settings{Collective Pitch Settings) Main blade pitch : 10 ~12° Main blade pitch : 12" ~14"
x ) +HEFERED ¢ 10 ~12 +HEFGREE ¢ 127 ~14
IESRUFEERTE (SRESMRRENE swash pitch : 33%~38% swash pitch : 38%~43%
Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch10 {Ei&EeRE10" Cyclic Pitch12® {FiE&EH12°
(Adjust while in DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR}) swash Aileron : 40% swash Aileron : 50%
EIRFEERE (RIEDREN TIRE) Elevator : 40% Elevator : 50%
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =40% swash Aileron : =50%
B3 B R IR N T Elevator : =40% Elevator : =50%
Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o'clock direction(50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)
B3 ST IRfR I ERE A e 1 286 B TS @ (50%) T1EiE 75 [[(40%)
caution| While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter’'s CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
i B values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is due to
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 14 degrees.

EFREE THICCMP+-F BB SWASHR 'DIR 1R IL R EfRERGRER T » AilerontiElevatortl SR BRI/ NVURBERGIERER X/ » LERSBERGID
BIRE R : M{ERTETL FAileronfEElevatorth 28R X/ VHFRFERER ) - ERASRESRTFERR - BSEERESIE A EATERELR
fenfalRiRib A E - FENBEEHRRNREET, - BEERSEX - BLAER14[R -

40



(/4

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response

AR HRITENER EIRIR

21 - TROUBLESHOOTING 47k 5 gEER AULIGN
'\ Problem Cause Solution
Ak n R & & 5
BIEIC!E Tracking is Off Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
Tracking | 1 length IEERA) R
AR PITCH; B2 RE B R ES FAIRE
Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to reduce pitch
: : by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
Excessive pitch should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too low ERRHPTCHIRS R IR (A ) (E Pt N + 4~50F
TIERBERE (E 0T S0 ¥ 7 AKU1600RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too low Lnncgfaa::n:?tigt'té:r%uur:g Eaé%c;vermg point
Hover R iR, WE R HP IR (1150%)
=5 Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to increase
Not enough pitch pitch by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
. should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too high FHERAIA TCHwE HEER(A)EEPItchi + 4~50
TRERBERS (2 FR0% = HE ¥ B 1600RPM)
: : . Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
:;'%;E}g%?lﬂg%?gt“e curve is too high transmitter (around 60%)
— | ABIE (S0 26 P S iR (¥060%)
E:Egﬁ;g?'&;‘;ﬁ?,.dul"égzg Rudder_neutral point improperly set Rgset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder EHIHEENE SREPIH
stick. . .
Rudder [ENE i e eI . S RE TSR Rudder gyro gain too low gain
Response Al [DHE R DTy Bl - EMETIE - #iE EfRfFERERE
ERTEATEHIIE L -
RAtRE Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) . .
at hover or full throttle Rudder gyro gain too high
BT SR ER T G ROEE - RRIERERERS
o e ELE gain dial on control box
Forward/aft oscillation when Elevat clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until
elevator is applied B evator gy on is eliminated.
HIGREFTRERFLT - BEFIEER S CRERRL 2 7528 | (07 AT R R R - DS
Helicopter front bobbles (nods) EX10ERLT  EREEENUE
during forward flight. ] i
EERITIT - MIEE Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation EHaaliEzE - EF0E - TR
during flight
g 1ig . . Turn the AIL gain dial on control box
RiTEIE Leftiright oscill counterclockwise, 10 degrees at a time
aileron is applie . ELEHRS until oscillation is eliminated.
R IEB( - = DTSSR 28 1 ) RS R AR LIS Ul
MI0ERNT,  FRZEEUE
Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
OEREL - EHlEREREL EHa{ainzE - 2198 - BKER
Tumn the ELE gain dial on control box
s up during clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
Elevator gyro gaintoo low is eliminated.
PR FARGENE BT R 5 | A R S R - LS
Drifting BWI0ENLOT BREEENE
during flight
RITHIE Tumn the AIL gain dial on control box
Aileron input causes helicopterto | ajieron gyro gain too low clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
gur;ﬁwfmg = B R is ellrr_'unated. ) _
IBEE 2155 2 2270 28 L B0 [Efeeh B 22 IE T « LIS
BN 10ELT  EBRSEEUE
Roll rate too low Increase the swashplate AFR in ransmitter
FRELRE AL R ETEMSwash AFRIE » B8 FERE
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response
s — Roll rate still slow after swash afr Go back through the DIR setup procedure
AR OROTMFR BIRE adjustment, cyclic pitch too low and increase the cyclic pitch.
Control SR SE ERE R DA RS - BEEE SINEADIRET,  BRESANEREEDE
Response il
SNMERIE

Roll rate too high
FREERR

Decrease the swashplate AFR in transmitter
AR BRI MSwash AFRIE » [HEFEER

Roll rate still too fast after swash afr
adjustment, cyclic pitch too high

EEREFRREDARRRDR - BEEERS

Go back through the DIR setup procedure
and decrease the cyclic pitch.

SFEADIRET, » BT WBESEAE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
SEfSTLl CRE® - (DABRNEBRE - BLUENF LRI OB MR I 88 DOE ST AT -

41



22. Q&A mmz AUIGN //

asall
Quald

Qsad

auil

e
a:dD

quad
audd

add

a:k ()

a:h ]
a:kZ
a:hJ

a4

Pitches up during fast forward flight.

(1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually tuming the ELE dial clockwise.
(2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
RERTHEARBBET LS -

(1ELEREE » EEMGELERERIRIRE S HEHAS -

(2)ELECP TR ¥ » EAIFISBIE - EREPUHESHE -

Insufficient gain during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.
(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

(2)Use softer sensor mounting foam, or double up the stock sensor foam.
(3)Relocate the sensor to location less prone to vibration.

ROBBERE  BEEREERBTHE -

(NEEERRESERTRZH  WREELIZERE -

(2)F%H & SenT S E RIS B E — SR E R EE -

(3G B RENEBRRETZREUE -

Drifting during 3D maneuvers.

(1)Increase AlL and ELE gain by turning both dials clockwise.
(2)Check if cyclic servos are too slow (minimum 0.1sec /60 degrees)
SDRITHBHEBRR < .

(15 E B EIR e IRIFE D Of 5 -

Q)BEEDTFTROQMBESBEE ( EBREFIIEEE0 1sec/B0FLIANREB ) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter. For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing
percentage on the transmitter. In addition, exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.

FREANEE - BR{PAEPIRR -

O EEPSEAILRELERATY (AFR ) {E ( CCPMRTY, » EEFHESwashih® ) » MIBNIEAPHIZRTE » LIRS FHE

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator, 3D roll rates are still not enough.
Go back through the DIR setup procedure and use larger cyclic pitch.
EfSAILRELERATV (AFR) - (BIDRITHIEEEREGNBERS
FIEADIRET - RTESHANBIFEEBE -

Helicopter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
(1)Gradually reduce both AlL and ELE gain by turning them countercl
(2)Use harder head dampener.
EFESERTARBEE LR BESHEEMABRS <
(1):BHFE R LI 82 - BUFHEAE BE T80 B eth - LIS RGRI0E
(2)FEhe s el F e EG AR E BN - FRAEBERE -

While in fiybarless setup mode, unableto ¢
Disable all trims/subtrims on the transmitter

SEAFlybarles s 7E » #EIEFITRYELE - AIL{T
FEUSEDEE DR 120

Incorrect CCPM mixing after initial flybarle

1)Trim/subtrims not zero ut on transmitter.
2)After any trim adjus re done ontrans

=ZRkFlybarlessgdE + BC
(TEEAFIvbarlessE2 EIT
(2B BB FE - FREHT

initial fiybarless setup procedure need to be performed again.

en flybarless control unit and receiver.
n flybarless control unit and sensor.

ystem powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
e initialization process.

ssible movement during initialization process. Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
E2glf STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between flybarless controller and sensor.

3G FlybarlessBit& % POIRIE’, - +FRERRRED - PITHERE + MEIRFISSAKFIAENTF °
(1FEREEFBUETERI - ATIEFIFEHE -
(2)BEIRSTATUSH G —BRIE - ENETFIBNRRE - BETEERE -

| noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?
No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subfrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 26 step1.3)
End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3G system while in flight.

TFEFHEFERREUERTHEMAN. HEETK B ERBERINFR +
& o EDIREIFFF A PAEE(Subtims)#+FREEFHEE N E(SME0E S8 3) » FEROE - SCRREIMELTFEODBEEUZE -

| want to trim the heli differently for different flight conditions.
After initial DIR setup is complete, the trim tabs on your TX can be used to trim the heli. Use your TX's flight condition functions to
have multiple trim settings. Do not adjust the subtrim unless you are in the DIR setup mode!

it HARRTRIEBRIBIMFERE
EDIREIERERAE  IKIBRIRTEIV(—AY/SDIF3C) » EREREN U AR SIEIFE I  FEDIREIVT » AaldEAMFE(Subtrims) «

What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?
You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch, and ail/elev swash AFR (for roll rate). Again do NOT adjust
the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.

RN IRIBTE . B AR IR HEEEM -

—HRREBEI N DA LAERE FREIEMEEE - AMIFEtrimtabs) - fEEA /) &)(dual rates, exponential) - SREERER(collective pitch) -

HE B REEE ailleley swash AFR (far rall rate)) -

During step 5 of DIR setup mode, only aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?

No. The 3G system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.

ELRO-BERRERER KU RABRIRNAE -
IGHRREERRITE  SEHIGETFTE—EREET  MUFAEERBREFEEAEE  FEEEBENHEEEREENT -

42



=2
£
08
{E
i
&
i
i
o
0
{0
-
2}
el
-
<
(a B
3
O
o
a8
O
o
=
<
7))
Ll
W
=
<
.
o)
(o




1 50H009 Thrust bearing \CHESRE | ¢ Bx ¢ 14%5mm 2
2 50H008-1 Spindle bearing spacer BIEEES | o 10x¢ 13 830 Amm 4
3 50HIVMR 148ZZ | Bearing 5| g8x 9 1%Imm 4
4 SOMNHO16 Metal main rotor holder i 2
5 50MNZ013 Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5) ZREBA (M3.5x5.5) | ¢5x30.77mm 2
6 TE4027 Socket collar screw EEAEBMERS | M2 Tmm 2
7 [N14001 M4 Nut MABDRRIRIE | 2
8 50MHO15 Metal main rotor housing TE e RE T 1
g 50MNH008 Damper rubber-black 85 fEn e E- 80T o 7.9% ¢ 13x6.5mm 2
9-1 50MHO13 Damper rubber-gray 70 BIREE- 0" | ¢ 7.9x¢ 13x6.5mm 2
10 50HO006 Spacer EHMEB | ¢8xgp11.5%¢1.3mm 2
11 TE3020 Socket collar screw BEEAEBMERLS | M20mm 1
12 N10030 M3 Nut MIBDFAIRIE | w3 2
13 50H164-1 Metal head stopper T NP O 2 28 1
14 T63010 Socket screw SER AR | Max10mm 1
15 50H003-2 Feathering shaft @0 | ¢ 6x ¢ 8x93.2mm 1
16 50MH003 Feathering shaft sleeve BWZEE | g8xe10x3Tmm 1
17 50H010 Washer BEHED] | ¢4 12¢Imm 2
18 T64010 Socket screw BEAAEM | MAcI0mm 2
19 KU110025 600D Carbon Fiber Blades BOODEA#ENERE | 600mm 1
20 50MHO17 Metal washout base EEBO2E 1
21 50MNHO18 Metal washout control arm TERZHE
22 | 50H218 Radius arm Radiusi@ig -
23 FHMF52Z7 Bearing 1P 4
24 T52005 Socket screw SITEM 7 VR
25 50HBB83ZZ Bearing
26 50H024 Collar
27 50H022-2 Washer 2
28 TE3012 Socket screw 1
29 T53020-2 Socket screw 1
30 CCPM Me hplate 1
31 90oMZ003 Linkage ba 3.5) 843.0) | ¢5x85mm 2
32 50H044 inkage bal PREBE (M3x3) | 94.75¢9.77mm 5
33 | 50H047 jimshaft —_— i | 10%201%29.3mm 1
34 | 50H045-1 L ar EHETE | ¢ 10x0 157mm 1
35 | T74004 M4 Sek; MALEEIRE | MAxAmm 2
36 T63020 Socket collz e EEAEHERS | 1123020mm 1
37 | 50B048-3 Oné‘way bearing shaft BSEEAE | gOx ¢ 1231 55mm 1
38 50B050 er BEEFEED | ¢ 11.5¢ ¢ 18¢0.6mm 1
39 50B158-1 ain drive gear(170T) FER70T | 1707 1
40 50B054-1 Autorotation tail drive gear(180T) EfEE)25(1807) | 180T 1
41 508049-1 One-way bearing SEEAE | ¢ 12¢¢ 18x16mm 1
42 50B051-2 Main gear case FEPINEE | $55x%141.5mm 1
43 S83007 Hex socket self tapping screw [IZEMESRER | T27mm 5
227 | 50NBOS4 Fuel filter BEREE | 3 Way 1
228 | 50NB045 Fuel filter HEEES | 2>-Way 1 Option parts
229 50MNB043 Fuel tube clip A BETERA | 26x9.8¢3mm 1
230 | 50NB044 Fuel tube clip B HETEAB | 33.5x9.8¢3mm 1
231 | 50NB046 Fuel tube BE | ©2.5x¢0 51000mm 1
232 | 50H137-2 Main blade holder TIEHEEIESER | 165x90¢15mm 1
233 | K10378 Hook and Loop Tape MM | 15¢250mm 2
234 | K10379 Hook and Loop Tape PEADRF | 10x200mm 3
235 | K10265 Hook and Loop Tape MENTIG | 54x28mm 3

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARBEANME ~ BRAZHRERLIATINERSS - ARG/
HEEE - DEATEENEES - (EOUBHMNEE) - BLIDDRERE -

44



B
X

tional part

ii’;f
d

45




65 SO0MEO10 Starter coupling FVEEREENEE | ¢ 8% ¢ 10x18mm 1
66 50MB00Y Clutch/Start shaft EEEhEn | ¢ 7.5% ¢ 10x70.5mm 1
67 T74004 M4 Set screw MAIESE RS | M4xdmm 2
68 50NB00T Clutch nut B SeseEmiRiE | ¢ 14x8mm 2
69 S0NB011 Clutch gear FHSZREEER | ¢ 15 4x ¢ 7x31.5mm 1
70 S0BEE00. -2 Bearing g | ¢ 10x & 19Emm 1
71 S0NB006 Clutch bell BHS R | 044x 04 7x20mm 1
72 S0NB033 Clutch liner B ZRESH | 0.8x8.75x136mm 1
73 SOMBEYS LS Bearing g | 5% ¢ 12x4mm 1
74 50NB00S Clutch bearing block ot P 2
75 N10030 M3 Nut MIEOFEERIE | M3 2
76 T63008 Socket screw EER BB | M3xBmm 2
77 50NB025 Hex mounting bolt B | ©5x49mm 2
78 S0MB031 Fuel tank guard SEfaERE 2
76 50MNB023-1 Pellucid fuel tank B3RS 1
80 S0MNBO26 Fuel tank nipple SHFE1E5E 1
81 50NB030 Grommet HFEREEEME | 0 8.4x ¢ 16.8x9mm 1
82 50MB041 Fuel tube HE | $2.5¢ ¢ 4x70mm

83 50NB027 Fuel tank sinker SR

84 50NB020-1 Engine mount (L) SIE8EE (7D)

85 50NB021-1 Engine mount (R) S| ()

86 50MNBO6T Metal bearing block B00NE BT #nE

87 S0MBOBE-1 Metal main shaft clamp ring

88 50B6800ZZ-2 | Bearing 2
89 S0NBO04 Lower bearig black(Mark B) 2
90 50B68977-1 Bearing B 17x5mm 1
91 50MNB005-2 Main frar ; 1
92 50NB005-2 SRR 1
93 50NB025 S iatt 2
94 T53008-3 YEBENBUERS | M3x8mm 16
95 T62006 BEATEERR [ M2xemm 8
96 50MB039 PRS2 EE | 94 8¢ ¢ 11%x22mm 2
97 50MB0383 BIRSESZIEE | o2x ¢5x 06.5x7.3mm| 2
98 | T53014-2 | Socket screw EENTEERAE | Max14mm 2
99 T723015 M3 Set screw MILERURAR | M3x15mm 2
100 | S0NBOG4 Metal canopy mounting bolt S0NERBBETEER | 7427 75mm 2
101 | 50NB053 Metal tail control arm R IR 1
102 | 50H042-1 Linkage ball A(M3x4) ERSBA (M3xd) | 94 75%8.68mm 1
103 | 50H044 Linkage ball B(M3x3) FRERB(M3X3) | 9 4.75%9.77mm 1
104 | 50NB024 Collar ERFEEE | ¢3¢ ¢4 443mm 1
105 | HMRB3ZZ Bearing B | ¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
106 | 50H022-2 Washer T | p3x 94.8¢0.2mm 2
107 | T53012-1 Socket button head screw FEBAFEBER | Max12mm 1
108 | 50NBO19 Frame mounting block BEEER | 14112 5x8mm 5
100 | 50NBOT1A Front frame brace(CF) S AEES | 81 00x37 36x1.6mm 2
110 | S0NBOT1B Rear frame brace(CF) RS ETER | 40 71450 7x1.6mm 2
111 | T63008 Socket screw EBEATEEER | Maxsmm 10
112 | 763010 Socket screw SBEATEEER | Maxiomm 4
113 | 50B072 M3 Specialty washer WRIATES) | ¢ a3k p8x2mm 14
114 | 50NB032 Glow plug plate KEZFENBEUMT | 23 730 8mm 1

46



47



115 SOMNEBOTY Receiver mount W EEEE | 90x64x50mm 1
116 | S0NB040-1 Gyro mount TRIR % B R 1
117 S92010 Socket button head self tapping screw EEATBENER | T3 10mm 8
118 | 50BO72 M3 Specialty washer MIEFIREES] | @ 3x ¢ Bx2mm 8
119 S93008 Socket button head self tapping screw XEEAHBENER | T3x8mm 2
120 | 50NBO16-1A | Metal aileron lever TRTOEGHIES 2
121 S0HO42-1 Linkage ball A(M3x4) BREEA (Maxd) | o 4.75x8.68mm 8
122 S0BEMRESSZZ Bearing A | @ 5x o 9x3mm 4
123 S0HD22 Washer FEQl | o5 7x0.5mm 2
124 S0B0OSE Washer FEQl | o5 7x0.2mm 2
125 50B0O5Y Washer Ol | ¢ 3xe5.5x03mm 2
126 TE3006 Socket screw EEA AR | M3xEmm 2
127 50NB0g2 Control shaft EZENE | ¢ 5x88mm 1
128 S0B2385 Elevator ball link F e H BT 1
129 50B236 Elevator arm FHEHEHIE 1
130 50B237 Elevator lever HEHEE)EH| S 1
131 HFEE8377 Bearing B | o 3x o Tx3mm 2
132 | T53006 Socket button head screw HEBERREM | M3x6mm

133 | T62508 Socket screw EEATEES | M2.5x8mm

134 T74004 M4 Set screw M LSRR IR

135 50NB037T Fuel line grommet MEREES

136 SO0MEBEO22 CF Bottom bracket 1

137 W10030 Washer

138 T63010 Socket screw 2
139 | 50F179 Landing skid 2
140 50F083 Skid pipe | 10mm 2
141 50F084 Skid pi EREE 4
142 50F130 Landing s ol =] 4
143 | T73004 et scre \ M3LERERRR | M3xdmm 4
144 | W10030 R ‘ FD | ¢3x08x1mm 4
145 | T63012 m EEFTEERR | M3x12mm o
146 50F128 Antenna pifp FHRE | o 2x ¢ 3.9x500mm 1
147 T64008- = ead spring screw BT UVHEEEH | vaxsmm 2
148 | S0NBO16 utch SR | 03500 42¢12mm 1
149 50NB012=2 Engine fan mount SIEERE | ¢ 9x19.97x26mm 1
150 S50NB013-1 Engine fan SIZEZE | ¢ 60x ¢ 26x2mm 1
151 Magnet(Governor sensor) B L T 2
152 | T63012 Socket screw EEATEERR | Mox12mm 2
153 | T54005 Socket button head screw FEBATEER | Maxsmm B
154 | T53005-1 Socket button head screw £ EBATEER | Maxsmm B
155 HES0HO1 ALIGN 50 Engine ALIGN 05|88 1 Option parts
156 50NB015 Engine fan cover(L) SIBERE (D) | 123x100x30mm 1
157 | 50NBO014 Engine fan cover(R) SIMERZE Q) | 123x100x30mm 1
158 50NB029 Hexagonal bolt TV 2
159 | W10030 Washer F8 | ¢3xe8xImm 4
160 | T53014-2 Socket screw S|ATEERR | Max14mm 4

48




49



161 | 50NBOO Tail boom mount (L) BEEEE (D) 1
162 | 50NB002-1 Tail boom mount (R) BEE T (H) 1
163 507199 Umbrella gear case (L) T E B 1
164 507200 Umbrella gear case (R) FEEGE T 1
165 | 50T6701ZZ Bearing #E | ¢ 12¢ ¢ 18x4mm 2
166 | 50T194 Front umbrella gear ARSI [ ¢ 21.2x33.6mm 1
167 | T22003-1 Socket button head screw Y ETEA AR (M 2xEmm 2
168 Front drive gear assembly B {EghiEsganig 1
169 S0B6B4 .7 Bearing g | O 4x o Oxdmm 2
170 | 50NB029 Hexagonal bolt FUEKE 6
171 TE2012 Socket screw BB AR (M2 12mm 4
172 | N10030 M3 Nut M3BOERIRNG (M3 4
173 | T53005-1 Socket button head screw BB AR (M 3xoimm 1
174 | 50T125-1 Tail control guide EfHREEE 2
175 | 507124 Ball link B2 2
176 | 50MT002-1 Tail rudder control rod B EACEEEIEE | ¢ 1.97x657mm 1
177 | 50NT012-2 Tail boom B | 0203x ¢ 21.5x625mm| 1
178 | 50T167-1 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer TR N T 1
179 | 9ONTO25 Metal stabilizer mount (Upper) & 57} E2EE T ( ) 1
180 | 50T108-2 Metal stabilizer mount (Lower) & 57} E2EE T () 1
181 TE2022 Socket collar screw EIEA A E RS (M2x22m 2
182 50B072 M3 Specialty washer MASFREES] | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2mm 8
183 Torque tube set FEEEhanEsa 1
184 | 507193 Torque tube bearing holder EEsinsE 1
185 50T132 Tail boom brace EEZ R | ¢ 5x460mm

186 50T123 Tail boom brace end B E521EE

187 | TH2008 Socket screw SBA ;IR

188 TE2012 Socket screw = EE s

189 | 50T166-2 3K CF Vertical stabilizer

190 TE2010 Socket screw

191 Metal tail unit set 1
192 | T62008 Socket screw 1
193 | 507182 Metal plate (L) 1
194 | 507183 Metal plate (R) "E% 9.3 mm 1
195 | 507192 Aluminum b o 4.98x24mm 1
196 | 50TMR105ZZ | Bearing #5 | o 5x ¢ 10x4mm 2
197 | T53006 Socket butt sCrew =] S VIR [M3xBmm 6
198 otor sha bly ' i 1
199 | 50T185 larm mot B3 R o B2 B R 1
200 | T52005 Soc EISEP7 R IR M 2x5mm 2
201 | 50T096-1 Tail rotor. R HIE 1
202 |HWMRB2ZZ Bearing | ¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
203 | 507097 Caoll: RIEERPHIES 8 | ¢ 3% ¢ 4.9x5mm 1
204 | 50H022-2 - FES) | ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm 1
205 | 50H144-1 inkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) BREBA(T2.6x3.5) | ¢ 4.75x8.18mm 1
206 | T63015 Socket collar screw BEEAABEEERS V2% 15mm 1
207 | 50T102-2 Bearing holder ELHiHiRER 1
208 | 50T 114 Collar EHiEs EiE AR 1
209 | 50T106ZZ Bearing $% | ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm 2
210 | 50H144-1 Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) SREBEA(T2.6%3.5) | ¢ 4.75%8.18mm 1
211 | 50T101-2 Slide Shaft FEMEE | ¢ 5% ¢ 7.2¢x16 7Tmm 1
212 | 50T111 T type arm EHETHIETRE 1
213 | 50T105-1 Control link EEHERE 2
214 | 50T106 Collar A EEREHAEA| ¢ 2x ¢ 3xdmm 2
215 | 50T127 Collar B EEREHER | ¢ 2x ¢ 3x3mm 2
216 | T12008-4 Collar screw EES IM2x8mm 4
217 | 50NTO13 Metal tail rotor holder i 1B e N 58 A 2
218 | 50T172 Tail rotor hub FENEEE TR | ¢ 10x29.6mm 1
219 | 50TMR105ZZ-1| Bearing 5 | ¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm 2
220 | 50TF510M Thrust bearing \CHEERR | 0 5x 9 10x4mm 2
221 | W10030-1 Washer ol | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x0.6mm 2
222 | T63008 Socket screw BB IR [Ma3xamm 2
223 | 774004 M4 Set screw M4 LETRERKR [Maxdmm 1
224 | 507203 3K CF Tail blade Kk E e 2
225 | T63016 Socket collar screw S8 A HEEMER M2ax16mm 2
226 | N10030 M3 Nut MIEOFEERIE (13 2

50



www.all

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/iRB f& fic 5

Length/# 5 £:1160mm

Height/# 5 =:410mm

Main Blade Length/5 i £: 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EEZEE&: 1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EE £ B & :240mm

Motor Pinion Gear/s| 2 3 &5:20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiE&)F&5: 180T
Drive Gear Ratio/ggtf(E &)t : 8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Flying Weight/£ fc & : Approx. 3.1kg

A
e % B 2
=) | |
N =
Y
< 1350mm » < 1160mm »>
SO EEESARIN R LS)

AUGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2010.Feb.us cooss:



